Manhattan Community Board 4

Liquor License Stipulations Application

(All Fields Must Be Completed)
(,‘.oiu-oi_n‘moﬁ NAME SR

Mekka Nightelub, LLC

DOING BUSINESS AS {DEA)

Mclcka Nighichab, 1.1.C

STREET ADDRESS -

.| CrosssTREETS

ZAPCODE "

11th & West Side Hwy 100306

618 West 46ih Street New York, New Yok

Glenn J Raymond

OWNER

(4 .I.'.(.rcf.r y

212-203-3046

GlenngMckkaNightciob.com

: :NAME: Ferrance R Flynn Jr. Esq.

ATTORN

PHONl: T18-945-1000

TRFlymJrgggmail.cam

TBA

Raobert Gans

212-246-9080

Has appficant owned or managed a simiiar business?

Whal ishvas the name and addrass of establishment?

@' New

Whal were lhe dales applicant was involved with this former premise?

Whatis the prior license # and expiralion date?

is applicanl making any afterations or operaional changes?

O Transfer

ff alierations or operational changes are being Mmads, please describedis! &lf changes.

Whatis lhe current ficense ¥ and expiralion date?

O Alteration

TYPE OF ALCOHOL & LiguorWineBeer

Fiease list/describe the nature of all the changes and atlach the plans:

O Wine & Beer

O Beer

ESFTABLISHMENT TYPE

O Restaurant @ Cabaret @ Night Club O Hotel

O Adult Enertainment () Wine Bar

O Bar/Tavem

O Catering Esfablishment

@ Dance Club O Sporls Bar O Club {Fratemal Organization ~ Mambers Only)

you plan {o file?

Has applicant/owner filed with the SLA? If yes, when? If no, whan do

TBD

eslablishment and the Public Interest Statement.

is the 500 Foot Rufe applicable? If yes, please atiach a diagram of the
On-Premise liquor licgnse establishments within a 500 fi, radius of your

Diagram Attached

schools and houses of warship that trigger the rule,

is the 200 Foot Rule applicable? If yes, pleass altach a diagram of the

Location of Alcoholic-Serving Establishments?

Has applicantfowner(s) read MCB4 Policy Regarding Concentration and

Business Licenses & Permils Committee
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If you plan to have music, what type(s)? NS, ;. N e A
(Circic al that apply} - BAGCKGROUND AUKEROX, JKARAOKE -

: u_nﬂ)éféf -
tand-Up Ba

How many floors are there? What is the capacily for each floor?

3 Floors, Mezzanine & Cellar: Main Room 1200
Mezzanine 100, Cellar 340, 2nd Fir 625, 3rd Fir 400

How frequently will the owner{s) be at the establishment?

Everyday

Will you be applying or intending to apply for a cabaret license with DCA? If yes, wil
there be dancing?

Will applicant have bottle or {able service for beverage alcohol?

Will you be hosting private; promotional or corporate events?

Wil outside promoters be used on a regular basis? If ves please describe.

Will you have a security plan? ¥, yes please attach,

| Being Created

Will security plan be implamented?

Will State cerfified security personnel be used?

Will New York Nightlife Association and NYPD Best Practices be folfowed?

Will applicant be using defivery bicycles? If yes, how many?

— No Bikes

Wil delivery bicycles be clearly marked with the name of the restaurant and will staff
wear atfire clearly noting name as described by NYC Law?

Where will defivery bicycles be stored during the day when not in use?

N/A

Business Licenses & Permits Commitiee

2019



MONDAYS 2" Floor 10 am — 6 pm Max Occupancy 625
2™ Floor will be an Art Galtery showcasing local artists; Free Admission to the Public
Rasement, Main floor, Mezzanine, 3" Floor — Closed to the Public

TUESDAYS 2™ Floor 10 am — 6 pm Max Occupancy 625
2™ Floor will be an Art Gallery showcasing local artists; Free Admission to the Public
Basement, Main floor, Mezzanine, 3™ Floor — Closed to the Public

WEDNESDAYS 2™ Floor 10 am — 6 pm Max Occupancy 625
2" Floor will be an Art Gallery showcasing local artists; Free Admission to the Public
Basement, Main floor, Mezzanine, 3™ Floor — Closed to the Public

THURSDAYS 2™ Floor 10 am — 6 pm Max Occupancy 625
2" Floor will be an Art Gallery showcasing local artists; Free Admission to the Public
Basement, Main floor, Mezzanine, 3™ Floor — Closed to the Public

FRIDAYS 2™ Floor 10 am — 6 pm Max Occupancy 625
2" Floor will be an Art Gallery showcasing local artists; Free Admission to the Public
Basement, Main floor, Mezzanine, 3" Floor — Closed to the Public

FRIDAY NIGHTS 8 pmto 1 am

Basement Occupancy 300: S pm-~1am
Main floor Occupancy 1,200: 8 pm -1 am
Mezzanine Occupancy 100: & pm— lam
2" Floor Occupancy 625: 8 pm -1 am

3" Floor Occupancy 400: Closed

Friday Nights will showcase live music artist performances on the main floor.
The 2™ Floor will be a lounge arca

Basement; Coat check

3" Floor; Closed

SATURDAYS 2™ Floor 10 am — 6 pm Max Occupancy 625
2" Floor will be an Art Gallery showcasing local artists; Free Admission to the Public

Basement, Main floor, Mezzanine, 3™ Floor — Closed to the Public

SATURDAY NIGHTS 10 pm to 4 am

Basement Occupancy 300: 10 pm to 4 am
Main floor Occupancy 1,200: 10 pmto 4 am
Mezzanine Qccupancy 100; 10 pm to 4 am %
2" Floor Occupancy 625; 10 pm to 4 am
3" Floor Occupancy 400: 10 pm to 4 am

Main floor will highlight local and international dance music DJ's

Basement will showcase local and up and coming DJ’s

2" Floor is for people who do not wish to dance but want to enjoy the music
3" Floor lounge area for people to relax, also balcony to smoke so music of main floor is not going into the streets

MEKIKA HOLDINGS, LLC
618 West 46' Street New York, New York 10036
Phone: 1-212-203-3046 ~ Email: GlennJRaymond@icloud.com



Is this a Speciai District? i yes, is il Clinton, West Chelsea or Hudson Yards?

Clinton

Does the building have a Cerlificate of Cecupancy {"C of O} or & lefter of no
ohjection?

NES

SNO -

fs a Public Assembly permil required?

VES.

Are your plans filed with DOB?

VES

S R

in Process

NOTIFICATION: #1

Clinton and HK Block Associations - in list provided by Nelly Gonzalez, Assistant
District Manager CB4 '

List all block associations; tenant
associations, co-op boards or condo #2
boards of residential buiidings; and

community groups that applicant has

notified regarding its application, For #3

gach please fist bath the organization

and individual you contacted #4
#5

Please provide dates when applicant met with the groups listed above.

Tuesday July 25th, 2017

Who was your contact persen at each group you met with?

See Aftached List

When did applicant post the notice that was provided?

July 19th, 2017

Where did applicant post the notice that was provided?

At Front Entrance of 618 West 46th Street NYC

Will applicant provide owner cell phone number to neighbors and respond fo
complaints tha arise? Please provide number in space provided,

212-203-3046

Will applicant inform the Community Board office of is job openings andfor
provide a hyperlink {o applicants jobs webpage?

Hiring within Community

Business Licenses & Permits Commitiee
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State the name and type of business previously locaied in the space.

Has & liquor-licensed establishment previously occupied this space at any time?

Pacha Nightclub - Caberet/Nighiclub

VES )i N0

Pacha NYC

If yes, please provide the name of the business.

Do you plan any changes to the existing fagade? if ves, please describe.

Wili applicant have a vestibule within: the establishment?

Will applicant use a storm enclosure?

Will applicant not place any items or obstructions on the sidewalk, for

example, sandwich boards, sidewalk signs, freestanding menus and plants, as
per the law?

Will applicant comply with the NYC noise code?

Will the establishment have any of the folfowing: (circle all that apply)

Wil applicant close all windows, Franch doors, garage doors when any
music or amplified sound {including tefevisions) is played inside the
astablishment?

Will applicant close all windows, French docrs, garage doors by 11
PM Friday and Saturday and 10 PM on alt other days even if ne music or
amplfied sound is played inside the establishment?

Has applicant obtained an acoustical report from a certified sound engineer to
assess potential noise disturbance fo the neighboring residents and buildings?

Will applicant follow the recommendations of a certified sound engineer to
mitigate potential noise disturbance to the neighboring residents and buitdings,
including placing speakers on the fioor of the establishment?

Will the kitchen exhaust system extend to the roof?

Will the establishment have an lluminated sign?

Will the establishment have a canopy extending over the sidewalk?

Where will the air conditioner be focated? What type is i€7

Unit Located in the Rear of Building

When was the air conditioner instatled?

2006

Business Licenses & Permits Cominitiee
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Has the applicantiowner(s) read MCB4 Sidewalk Café Policy?

Will applicant be applying for & sidewalk café now or in the future?

Is applicant in this application seeking to include a sidewalk café in its liquor
license’?

f yes, has applicant submitted an application and plans 1o NYC Dept. of N/A
Consumer Affairs? Please attach application and plans.
Will applicant close and vacate the sidewalk café by 11 PM on Friday & Saturday N/A
and 10 PM on all other days?
Wil applicant be serving alcohoi in the sidewalk café? If so, will you have waiter
service? N/A
Wil the café have a 3 fl. wide serving aisle running the entire length of the
sidewalk cafe? N/A
Will applicant mark the perimeter of the café on the sidewalk?

N/A
Will the service and consumpticn of alcohol in the sidewalk café only be via seated
food semvice? N/A
Will the sidewalk café not provide standing space for drinking or smoking? N/A

Will applicant use any portable natural gas healers? If so, do you have the
requisite approvals from DOB & the Fire Department?

Wili applicant have a lighting plan that will allow safe usage of the outdoor space
withcut disrupting neighbors?

Will all furniture, plants and barricades be stored inside between the evening closing
hours and the morming opening hours?

Will all furniture be stored inside between December 215t and March 21%, and any other

day when it rains or shows?

Wil applicant use umbreflas?

If construction or constriiction protection has reduced the sidewalk wigth, will
applicant always maintain an 8 foot clear path of sidewalk between the perimeter of
the café and the closes obstruction including construction barricades?

Business Licenses & Permits Commitiee
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- Art Gallery Hours of operation 10 a.m. — 12 a.m. Sunday-Thursday, 10 a.m. — 1 a.m. Friday,
10 a.m. — 4 a.m. Saturday

- Applicant may remain open until 4 a.m. on the following 8 days each year.
a) Sunday of Memorial Day weekend
b) July 3rd
¢) Sunday of Labor Day weekend
d) NYC Gay Pride Sunday
e} Halloween
f) Wednesday before Thanksgiving Day
g) Christmas Eve
h) New Year's Eve

- On any nights when applicant is open to 4 a.m., applicant will provide 8 security personnel at
W 45th Street exit directing patrons to west side highway

-Other than specified Art Gallery Hours, any events on Sunday through Thursday will be limited to
corporate events and private parties, with no member of the general public admited. On all such
nights, premise will be closed and vacated no later than midnight

- Applicant will follow all recommendations of attached traffic and parking study and City safe partner
security plan

Applicant will implement and adhere to all recommendations of acoustilog reported dated as
ameded 8/28/17

- Applicant agress to never use outside promoters
- Applicant will not distribute advertisement fliers around the exterior of the establishment

- To ensure that neighbors are not negatively impacted by sound emanating from the sidewalk in
front of the establishment due to the gatherings of people , the applicant's security personnel will
monitor the area and encourage patrons to either enter the establishment or leave the area

- There will be no french doors or windows that open to the street front

- Kitchen exhaust will exit through ventilation above the highest floor of surrounding buildings and be
constructed in a manner to not disturb neighboring residents or offices. Additonally, it will be
complaint with NY DOB code

- Applicant will never install a storm vestibule enclosure as they have the double door "soundtrap”
vestibule

- The applicant will proavtively clean the sidewalk and area immediately outside of the establisment
and club-related trash on neighboring properties

- The applicant will make a concerted effort to hire employees from the community
To the extent any additional stipulation on pages 7 and 8 of this application conflicts with any response on
pages 1 - 6 of this application, the stipulations on pages 7 and 8 control.

Business Licenses & Permits Committee 7Tof6



Manhattan Community Board 4 (MCB4) recommends:

™~

-
mmess all slipulations agreed to by applicant/owner are part of the method of

operation

Frank Holozubiec
CB4 BLP Commiittee Co-Chair

Applicant agrees to these stipulations as the basis for the community support of this application and acknowledges that all of these
stipulations are essential prerequisites to the MCB4 recommendation regarding this application. Applicant agrees to have these
stipulations incorporated in the method of operation of its liquor license. The stipulations in this application constitute the entire
agreement between MCB4 and applicant and may only be altered in writing signed by MCB4 and applicant. These stipulations

Burt Lazarin
CHB4 BLP Comminee Co-Chair

i (£

o

GLENN J RAYMOND

j " | PRINT NAME OF APPLICANT SIGN RE PLIC DATE

supersede any oral statements or representations in connection with this applicatRn.

/

Business Licenses & Permits Commitiee
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MENU

MAINS

HAMBURGER
CHEESEBUIRGER
HOT DOG
WAFFLE CAKES

DRINKS [NON=AL COHOLIC)

SMOOTHIES

MEKKA NIGIHTCL.UR, LL.C
618 West 46" Street New York, New York 10036
Phone: 1-212-203-3046 ~ Email; Glenn@MekkaNightclub.com



MEKKA NIGHTCLUB, LLC
500 Foot Rule Dlagram for 618 West 46 Street New York, New York 10036
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Hudson Terrace: 621 West 46th Street - Approx. 62 ft

Metropolitan West: 639 West 46th Street - Approx. 190 ft

Intrepid Sea, Air & Space Museum: Pier 86, West 46th Street - Approx. 361 ft

Landmark Tavern: 626 11th Avenue - Approx. 364 ft

Roberts Steakhouse: 603 West 45th Street - Approx. 496 ft from Rear Exit of Building (Over 500 ft from Muain Entrance)

Penthouse Executive Club: 603 West 45th Street - Approx. 496 ft from Rear Exit of Building (Over 500 ft from Main
- Entrance)}

MEKKA NIGHTCLUB, | LC 618 WEST H46™ STREET NEW YORK, NEW YORIK 100236
PHONE: (212) 203-3046 EMAIL: GLENNEMEKKANIGHTCLURB.COM



618 W 46ih St - Google Maps

Gos

gle Maps 618 W 46th St

Intrepid Sea, Al
5 M;:scum@

618 W 46th St
New York, NY 10036

hitps:fiwww.google.com/maps/place/G18+W+46th+St, +New+York, +NY+10036/@40.763697 1,-73.9997374,17z/data=13m114b114m5I3m411s0x89c2584. ..  1/2
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ACOUIIIOG,,

- ,.’19 Mercér‘Street, NY, NY 10013 (212) 925-1365 Fax: {212) 966-4216 www.acoustilog.com

April 12, 2017 to. Anthony Piacquadio
Amended August-28 '2()_17

Mr. Glenn Raymond .

Mekka Holdings LLC DBA Mekka NYC
618 West 46th Street - .

New York, NY 10038

Re: Lounge Soundprooﬂng, 618 West 46’£h Street

Dear Mr. Raymond,

This is a report originally commlssmned by Mr Anthony Piacquadio. | understand you are planning
on operating the same type of estabilshment as that report was designed for. Therefore, this report

will be applicable for you as well.

I conducted acoustic tests on April 4, 20‘17 at thé a,b()ye premises to determine the existing
soundproofing of the lounge space and to make appropriate recormmendations to protect neighbors
from noise. There are currently no complaints nor are there any apartments in nearby buildings.

SUMMARY

Sound feakage from the club will meet Noise Code requlrements at the nearest residences.
Recommendations are provided. .

DBA VS ONE-THIRD OCTAVE BAND MUSIC LEVELS -

One way that the sound levels were measured was using the A-weighting decibel scale. The dB
(A) decibel scale (see Noise Code Section §24-231 a1) is the most common type of sound
measurement, which represents an overall measurement of all frequencres but with a strong
tendency to ignore the low-frequency “bass” sounds. The A-weighted decibels require only a
simple sound level meter to measure them. DBA is what the City DEP inspectors usually use, and
they normally consider anything above 42 dBA to be unreasonable. However, they typically use a 3
dBA safety margin and do not issue violations unless the sound level is greater than 45 dBA.

The C-weighted decibels or dBC (see Noise Code Section §24-231 a3) are also an overall
measurement of all frequencies, but this measurement includes the important low-frequency "bass
sounds. However, dBC readings pick up so many frequencies at the same time that they usua!iy
do not distinguish between normal background noise and music beats. , _

One-third octave band sound level (see Noise Code Section §24-231 a2) readings were also
taken, using a complex spectrum analyzer. These are measured in decibels, or dB. The loudest.
sounds produced by the music are in the low frequencies below 200 Hertz. This is commonly =
called bass, which sounds like thumping or vibration, and is the sound most likely to cause -~
neighbor complaints. Bass and drums usually cause sounds in these frequency ranges.

H

Page 1 0of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email: af1@acoustilog.com
This page alone is not a complete report.



THE NOISE CODE - MUSIC

~ §24-231 Commercial music.

B '{c-i) No person shall make or cause or permit to be made or caused any music

~originating from or in connection with the operation of any commercial establishment
or enterprise when the level of sound attributable fo such music, as measured inside

any receiv___ffng property dwelling unit:

- 1) is in é){Cess of 42 dB(A) as measured with a sound level meter; or

(2).: isin exceés of 45 dB in any one-third octave band having a center
frequency between 63 hertz and 500 hertz (ANSI bands numbers 18 through
27, Inclusive), in accordance with American National Standards Institute
standard S1.6-1984, or

(3) causes-a 6.dBC or more increase in the total sound level above the ambient

sound level as measured in.decibels in the “C” weighting network provided that
the ambient sound‘leyel i‘s__“:in"excess of 62 dBC.

TESTING

A large test sound system was setto a Eé\)&;l- of 124 dBC as measured in the center of the main
room. The sound level was then measured at various locations around the building and
surrounding bfocks. See the picture from Google Maps below.

| 618 West 46th Street

* High-rise building 43" Street

Page 2 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email: aft@acoustilog.com
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' Very little sound emanated from the front of the building so most measurements were made to the
" south. The loudest frequency regulated the Noise Code was 63 Heriz.

The sound levels are shown in chart below. Note that the dBA levels (not shown) are completely
caused by. extraneous noise and are not from the lounge. The music in the lounge would not cause
levels exceeding 42 dBA in any of the apartments. This is because the sound leakage is entirely
bass, which dBA readings largely ignore.

| —LZSmax 63Hz |

Measured Sound Levels
120 posporicess " o

ént'er of main roc:l"ﬁ 120 decibels at
3 Hertz and. 124 dBC

3" outside other ground-level door

110 - 3’ outside one ground-level door
3' outside East mezzanine doors
100 comer of 1
outside 2nd floor doors
0B gp. e &
o sidewalk-on 45
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on sidewalk
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INSPECTION AND ANALYSIS

| did not have access to the large residential towers facing the back of the building. However,
calculations show that the leakage will reach the building and produce approxi_mate_ly'ss decibels
at 63 Hertz measured 3 feet inside a north-facing open window. This is 10 decibel higher than the
Noise Code 45-decibel limit. R '

The south-facing emergency exit doors were a main leakage point for the sound,) e\.fén__,Wh'én..
closed. Sound is exifing through the doors on 3 different floors. 7 '

The doors are presently modified to increase their mass with additional wood layers.on 'tlhe'linside"- .
and outside. T

The only set of doors where the sound leakage is acceptable is the on the top floor nextto the.
private lounge. There was no separate sound system in this area during the test. Assuming that
sound levels remain below 105 decibels in the private lounge, this floor’s doors will continue to™ .
have sufficient soundproofing. L

Page 3 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email: af1@acoustilog.com
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The air conditioner duct penetrations are another main leakage point. The ducts are lined with
-nternal insulation but this still allows sound to exit from the lounge and penetrate the thin metal of

"._the duicts.
Tﬁ'erefdre,---the leakage should be reduced by 10 decibels using sound system modifications,
physical squndpi’oofing or a combination of both methods.

Details aré provided in the Recommendations section below.

RECOMM‘ENDAIIONS\_‘_

DOOR LEAKAGE

1.
2.
3.

Do not prop the front door .open at any time.
Make sure the .auto_matlc_,door closer is functioning properly.

The best way to reduce ihé 'ddor leakage is to add a second set of doors with at least a 3
foot space to the emstmg doors

4. Where it is not possrbie fo. add a second set of doers, replace the doors with sound rated
doors. y
DUCT LEAKAGE _ ,
5. The air conditioner duct penetranons are anothef main leakage point. The ducts are lined
with internal insulation but this still aiiows sound 1o exit from the lounge and penetrate the
thin metal of the ducts. r
6. The ducts should be lagged with %" cb"ngréte board on all exposed surfaces.

7. The grills above and next to the doors will'i'h_aVe to b.e-chécked after the doors are

soundproofed. However, they are not presently thé main Ieakage path.

The air conditioners themselves should not be treated at this time as the sound level
decreases at it travels through the ducts on the way to the air conditioner units. By the time
it gets to the air conditioners it is less intense. However, aftér freating the ducts, the sound
leakage through the entire HVAC system should be tested to see if a barrier on the south
side of the units should be erected. )

Duct silencers were considered; these reduce airflow and a're,,, npt recommended.

SOUND SYSTEM
10. The sound system processor will use a limiter. Set the system below based on not

modifying the doors and ducts as described above.
a. Set the volume on the amplifiers to maximum to prevent employees from furnmg the
amps up louder. : A

b. Set the sound level in the center of the main room to an initial maximum Ievel of: ‘114
dBC Slow. The sound installer can do this with a simple Radio Shack sound level’
meter. Set the meter to read "C", and "Slow". This will be a good starting pomt from
which to operate the sound system.

¢. Set the initial maximum level to 105 dBC for the mezzanine speakers.

d. To ensure accuracy of the meter, you can bring it to my office to be calibrated.

Page 4 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email: af1@acoustilog.com
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e. The dbx unit could be set more accurately in conjunction with tests made of noise
levels in the neighboring apartments.

If {\carillbe'"of ftj‘rt!]er assistance, please call.

It is strongly recommended that all complicated construction projects get regular inspection visits at
criticaltimes,; to'make sure the system performs properly. This is an optional service which | can
provide. All Acoustilog; Inc.-designed information supplied is for the original client and may not be
copied in any way for different projects by any architect, consuitant, engineer or other party.
Copyright Acoustilog, Inc;2017. All rights reserved. No reproduction of any type permitted without
written permission of“Aqou;atilog, Inc.

Yours Truly,
y All readings re; .0002 microbar. Readings taken

Alan Fierstei A with Bruel & Kjaer 2260/2270 Analyzer, Brue! &

e T Kjaer 4135, 4145, 4165, 4189 or 4190
B, s Microphone, Acoustilog 232A Reverberation
Timer. Calibrated to Bruel & Kjaer 4220 Sound
Source or Quest CA-15A.

President
acoustilog1@verizon.net

Page 5 of 10 Acoustilog, inc email: af1@acoustilog.com
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u
A large test sound system was
setto alevel of 124 dBC as
measured in the center of the
main room.

| did not have access to the
large residential towers facing
the back of the building.

Page 6 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email: af1 @acoustilog.com
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The sound level was measured
at various locations around the
building and surrounding
blocks. This is a view of the
back of the building from a
block away. The doors and air
conditioners are hidden behind
these parked cars.

The south-facing emergency
exit doors were a main leakage
"point for the sound, even when
" closed.

Page 7 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email: af1 @acoustilog.com
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Sound is exiting through the
doors on 3 different floors.,

The doors are presently
modified to increase their mass
‘with-additional wood layers on

' the inside and outside.

Page 8 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email. af1@acoustilog.com
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The best way to reduce the
door leakage is to add a second
set of doors with at leasta 3
foot space to the existing doors.

The grills above and next to the
doors will have to be checked
after the doors are
soundproofed.

‘Where it is not possible to add a
second set of doors, replace the
“‘doors with sound rated doors.

Page 9 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email: af1 @acoustilog.com
This page alone is not a complete report.



The air conditioner duct
penetrations are another main
leakage point. The ducts are
lined with internaf insulation but
this still allows sound to exit
from the lounge and penetrate
the thin metal of the ducts.,

Page 10 of 10 Acoustilog, inc email: af1@acoustilog.com
This page alone is not a complete report.



ACOUSTIC PERFORMANCE SELECTION DATA - 1AC NOISE-LOCK DOORS

TVPE

SWINGING DOOR

PAIRS

SLIDING

1AC Acoustic Seal System - a) single magnetic; b) doubie magnetic; c) magnc.uc tri-seal; d) magnetic compression iri-seal;
&) manual labyrinth wiper; 1) avtomatic pneumatic; q) automatic Ial yrmi r,:ompr(-sston

ACQUSTIC PERFORMANCE SELECTION DATA - iACNﬂISEnLOGK WINDOWS

Denmark
IAC MNordic A/S
Tel: +45 36 77 88 00

France
1AC Boét Stopson SA
Tel: +33 (0) 3 20 05 88 88

G.err.nam;
IAC GmbH
Tek (02163) 99810

{AC Stopsan
I,taliana.'SpA
“Tel: +30°02 48 44 92 1

DOUBLE GLAZED SINGLE GLAZED| TYPE

Glazing Type and Thickness &} 1/4 in. (6mm) laminated safety glass; b} 1/2 in. (13mm) laminated safety glass; ¢} 3/4 in, {19mm)
faminated safety glass; d) 174 in. x 1/4 in. {B x 6mm) tempered safety glass; e} 1/4 in x 1/4 In, (6 x Bmm) laminated safety glass;
H1/2in x 14 in. (13 x 16mm) laminated safety glass; gt 1-3/18 in. x 1/4 in. (30 x mm) bullet resistant glass-aminated safety
glass; h} 1/2 in. x 3/8 in, {13 x 109mm) laminated safety glass.

Spain -
[AC Siopson
Espanoia 5A
Tel: +34 (0) 9 33 2166 84

United States

IAC America 1160 Commerce Avenue
Bronx, New York 10462-b59%

Tel: (718) §31-8000

Fax: (718) 863-1138

E-mail: info@industrialacoustics.com
Web: wwwindustrialacoustics.com Making the World a Ouieter Place™

United Kingdom
1AC Lid,
+44 (0) 1962-273000




Submittal Sheet
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Backerboard for ceramic tile and exterior finish systems

Durock
Cement Board

Lightest cemant board in the industry
Ervironmentally sustainable product—lower weight reduces embadied energy and embedied smissions

Water-durable, mold-resistant substrate for high-moisturs areas
Sultable for use in interior or exterior applications

Wilk not rof, warp, delaminate or disintagrate

tasy 1o cut and fasten

Non-combustible

Description

. Board is readify applied over wood or steel framing spaced 16" o.c. with corrasion-resistant wood or steel
; screws or hot-dipped galvanized roofing nalls. After joints are treated, ceramic wafl or floor tile is applied using
- latex fortified mortar or Type | organic adhesive,
" ‘Durock cement hoard is preferred by many applicators as a base Tor directly apofied finishes, tile, stone and

Dunocx cement board offers architects, buifders and tile contractors a strong, water-gurable tife oase for tub and
shower areas, Also an ideal underlayment for tile on floors and countartops in new construction and remodeling.

thin-brick «ssed in buiiding exteriors.

Produet Data  Sizes and Packaging '

. Size (thiekngs‘s‘: x witith % length)! Units (pes)?

G K36  x . .
1. Othar fengins ﬁvaiiabl'é‘_conmm your USS Reperesbatative, 2, Shipped in packaging unils & shaven,

Standards

Dukoek cement board excesds ANSI standards for cementitious backer units (C3U), See ANSI A18.9 for test
methods and specifications for CBU-and ANSE AT08.11 for intericr mslaflation of CBU, Exceads industry
standards as an exterior substrate for exterior finishes. Exceeds ASTM C1325 standards for non-asbestos
fiber-mat reinforced cementiious backer urits.

Availability

Durogx cement hoard is distributed thrgughout the_ﬂnited States. Contact a United States Gypsum Company
sales office of sales person for additional information,

Composttion and Materials

Durock cement hoard Is formed In & continuous pfoﬁcss of aggreg‘ated portland cement shirry with polymer-
coated, giass-fiber mesh completely enrampaesmg edge% nark and fronf surfaces. The edges are former
simooth. The ends are square cul,

Deilivery and Storage
of Materials

Al materials shouldt he delivered and stored in their original unopéned package and stored in an enclosed
shelter providing protection from damage and exposure to the elemients. Even though the stabifity and durability
of Dureex cement board is unaffected by the elements, moisture and temperature variations may have an effent
on the bonding effectiveness of hasecoats and adhesives.._St’dre all Dumock cement board panels flat.

Environmental Conditions

in cold weather and during furock cement panel and tile installation, femperaturgs within the buliding shall he
maintained within the range of 40 to 100 °F Adeguate ventilation shail be provided to cairy off excess moisture,

Interior Applications

Wacd framing shall approximate the moisture content it will reach in service by "alloWing théenclosehl_building to
stand as long as possible prior to the application of the cement poard. Do net install board when the hoard is wet,

Exterior Applications

Finishes, leveling/skim coats and haseceals shall not be applied to Durock cemant panel that is wet or frozen or
that containg frost. After application, and for at least 24 hours, finishes, leveling/skim coals and basecnals shail
be effeclively protected from rain and excessive maisture, In cold weather and during finish applicalions, Duaock )
cement panel, skim or baseceat, mortar, finish materiat and air temperature must be at least 40 <F, and must’
remain at this temperattre or higher for af least 24 hours after application, Hot and dry weather may affect
working time of leveling/skim or basecoat and finish materials. Under rapid drying conditions, ddmremnq or
iight fogging of board, feveling/skim or hagecoat surface may be required to improve workabifity. .

Ust;



R Panaf Micro-Cracking

Durocx cement board is formulated to develop fine micro-cracking {also calied as mult lple crazkmg) in the

panel. The micro-cracking process helps to svenly relieve the stored strain enargy in the product due to
handling and instaliation. external loads, and/or panel restrained movement, The presence of rdcro-cracks in
the panel should not be considersd a product defect,

Instaflation ™

. Install cement hoard with ends and edges closely abutted, but not forced together. Stagaer end joints in

SUCCESSIvEe COLTSES.

. For fooring applications over & wood-based substrate, laminate Durock {o subfloor using Tyne 1 oroanic

achesive or latex-modified thin-set mortar suitable for bonding cement board. Fasten to subfloor with 1-1/4"

\“':‘i.lumm"-* lile backer screws for wood framing {or equivalant) or 1-1/2" hot-dipped galvanized roofing nails
spaced 8" 0.c. in hoth directions with perimeter fasteners at least 3/8" and less than 5/8" from ends and edges.

Brive nails and screws s that bottorns of heads are flush with panel surface to ensure firm panel cortact with sub

-Tlaor-Bo not overdrive fasleners, Prefill joinls wilh tile-setting merlar or adhesive and then immadialely embad

o D{;ROCK‘""}_ tile backer tape and level joints,
. For wail application, fasten Burock panels to framing with specified fasteners. Drive fasteners inta fisld of

panels first, werking toward ends and edges. Hold panels in firm contact with framing whife driving fasteners,
Shace fasteners maximum 8" 0.¢. for walls, 8" o.¢. for ceilings, with perimeter fasteners at least 3/8 and less

" than 58" from ends, and edges, Drive nails and screws so that bottoms of heads are flush with panel surface

1 ensure Hrm panel comac with framing. Do not overdrive fasteners. Approved fasteners include: Durocx tile
Ixacker screwq for steel framing {or equivalent), 1-1/4" and 1-5/8" for 14- to 20-gauge steel framing; Duaock
tile backer screws for wood framing {or ecuivalent), 1-1/4", $-5/8", and 2-1/4" for wood framing. Nails {1-1/2"
hot-dipped galvanized rooﬁng i) Frefl joints with 1|Ie-setl|ng mortar or adhesive and then immediately
embed Dunock™ tile backer tape and’ tovel joints,

. Gement board should be cut to__mze with a-knife and straight edge. A power saw should be used only If It is

equipped with & dust-collection device.. Ihsla!l'er should wear NIGSH/MSHA-approved dust mask.

Refer to current Unitad States Gymum Compmy literature piece SAG32 for complete installation informa-
tion, including good desrgn pracncec; For techmcal lssmance call USG Technical Service at 800 USG.4YOU

(874.4968).

Limitations

WO~ O

. Designed for positive or negative ( Unifwm toads up 16 B0 psf, For complete information on the use of Durock

panels in exterior systems, consultuniform load lable on. page 3 for applicabie positive or negative uniform
loads on wall systems,

. Wall applicaticns: Maximum stud spacing: 16" o.¢. (24" o.c. for cavity shaft wall assemhly). Framing shafl

be designed {based on stud properties afons) notto exceed /380 deflection for tife and thin brick, L/246) for
direct-applied exterior finish systems. Maximum faslensr spacing’ 8" o.¢. for wood and stesl framing; 6” o.c.
for ceiling applications.

. Floor applications: Maximum joist spacing 24" 0.6 The subf nor sttem should be designed with & minimum

deflection limit of L/360 for the span, Some finish materials may require a more rigid sub-assembly (such as
largs format tile and natural stone products). In these cases, follow the manufacturer’s minimum requirements.
The subftoor should be APA Span-Raled Plywood or 0SB wilh an prusunn 1 clagsification or better with
tongue and groove or back blacked at the unsupported-edges. -

. Maximum dead load for ceiling system is 7.5 psf,

. Steel framing must be 20-gauge equivalent or heavier, :

. De not use drywalf screws or drywall nails, Do not use drywall jmm tape.
. Do not use 516" Durock cement board for wall or ceiling applications.
. Do not use Durock cement board with vinyl flooring.

, Durack cement board is not dasigned for use as a structural panel.
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Properiy
Test Method Cement Board Underlayment
Typical Value Typical Vatus
Flexural strength s Co47 > 750 = 1008
indentation strength fsi 72394 > 1250 = 1250
Shear hond strength psi ANSIA118.4 > 50 > b
Water absorption % by wt. 24 hrs, C473 15 15
Nail-pudk resistance H. (0.4" head diamater, 473 =00 e
. et or dry)

| Welght psf 0473 2.4 2.0
Freeza/thaw resistance procedure B, number of CB86 100 100
: cyclis with no deterioration
‘Mold resistance — G2 Ne growth No growth
Non-combustibility PassFall E136 Pass Pass
Surface burning flame/smoke Eg4 078 0/0
characteristics
Thermal "Rk velug 518 0.39/1.27 —
Standard method for {Passes cycles 1-6 cee? Light Commercial  § Light Cormmercial
evafuating ceramic-floor
tile ingtallation systems
Mihimum bending.radius . | , frequires speciaf framing— | — 5 -

. n o details availalle upon request)

Unit of Measure

ASTM

172"

516"

Uniform Load - Stud Spacing Fastener Spacing Design Wind Load (1/240) Design Wind Load (1/360)
1/2* Durock ; T : -
12" 0.c 8" v, 45 sl 45 psl
Cement Board | e e e
6" o 60 psi B0 pst
16" 0. g"oc A ] pst 30 psf
6" 0.c. . 45 psf 30 psf
24 o, goe o Drsps 9 psf
assermbiies only) 6o, 13 psl Y psf
Submittal Job Name
Approvals: +
Gontractor Date
Produet Information seak medical advice, inbalation  sedous injury or Geath, Avoid Note Lo replaemant of delective

See usg.com for the most
up-to-data product information,

Warning

Partland cement is strongly
alkaline. Direct contacl can be
corrosive and cause severg
tfamage or chemical burns to
the eyes and wel or moist skin,
Avold contact with eyes and
skin. Wear eyc prolection,
athali-resigtant prolective
gioves, long-sleeved shiits
and pants to prevent direct
cenlacl. Il eye conlact ooewrs,
immediately flush thoroughly
with water for 30 minutes and

of dust imay he conosive or
cause chemical burns or
irritation o nosa, throat

and respiratory tract. Aveid
breathing dust. Usein a
well-ventilated area or provide
sufficient local vesdilation, If
tusly, wear a NIOSH/MSHA-
approved dust respirator. Wash
tharoughly with soap and water
atter use. [o not ingest.

I ingssted, call physician,

If culting board with a power
1001, use & wet or vacuun: saw
to reduce the amount of dust
generated. Panels are heavy
and can fali over, causing

crezting 8 hipping hazarg and
do not exceed Hloer Imit loads.
{.ong-terns breathing of
respirable crystalling silica dust
can cause permanent lung
darnage andfor cancer.
PModuct safety infenmation:
(B00) 507-8899 or usg.com.
KEEP QUT OF REACH

OF GHILDREN.

Trademarks

The following trademarks

are owned by United States
Gynsum Company or its related
companies: USG, Duwock and
USG in stylized letlers.

Products described here

may not be avallableinall - .

oeographic markets. Consult
your U.S. Gypsum Company

sales oflice or represenialive
far intarmation,

Notice

We shall not be fiable for
incidental and consequential
damages, directly or indirectly
ststained, nor for any loss
caused by application of these
gonds not in accordance with
cunrent prinled instruclions or
for olher than e intended use.
Qur liatility is expressly limited

goads, Any claim shall be
deemed waived unfess mads
i writing to us within thirty

(30 days fram date it was
ar reasonably should have
heen discovered,

SafetyFirst! )
Tollow goad safetyfiadustrial
fhygiene practices during
instaliation. Wear appropriate
parsongl nrotective equipment,
Read MSDS and bgraturo
hefore speeification and
installation. :

Manufactured by

United States Gypsum Campany
550 West Adams Strgel
Chicago, It 60661

800 USG.4YOU (874.4968)
usg.com

CB308rey, 11-10
© 2010 United States Gypsum Compary
Prinded in U5 A,
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Product Summary

Fine-tune your audie. _
Fine-tune your PA or stereo systems audio tesponse to match the acoustic environment with this
Digital Sound Level Meter. 1t comes with a carrying case for ttavel and features an easy-to-read
display.

e«  Carrying case protects the meter when lravelmg ‘

«  Fasy-lo-read display, sound range 30-130db, dlglll CD dlspiay

*  You can fine-tune your PA or sterco systems audio response 10 match the acoustic

environment : :

Pricing and availability: Please note that all prices are subj eét' to change without prior notice.
Prices advertised on this site are for onfine orders only. Pricés on some items may differ from
those advertised in RadioShack stores. All merchandise may not be available at ali stores, and all
stores may not participate in all sales promotions, We recommend.you contact the store to coifirm

product availability and price.
Shipping
Usually ships in 1 - 2 business days

In store; Check availability
By phone: 1-800-843-7422

Manufacturer Warranty

s Parts: 12 month

e Labor: 12 menth



CITY SAFE

PARTNERS

September 8, 2017

Mekka Holdings LLC /DBA Mekka NYC
618 West 46th st
New York NY 10036

Dear Glenn Raymond,

City Safe Partners - Security is pleased to submit this proposal for security services to support your
goals for providing a safe environment. City Safe Partners is a fully licensed, insured and bonded
security company with extensive experience of over 95 years in law enforcement.

Our firm has an impeccable reputation for delivering superior service to our clients. We take proactive
measures to protect our clients by liaising with local agencies to ensure your interest are protected.

Our services include armed and unarmed protective services, fire safety, risk management, surveillance
and consulting. We customize our services to fit your needs and work with you to find the perfect
integration of solutions and best practices for the job. It is our experience, strong relationships,
performance based processes and integrated solutions that sets us above the competition.

Thank you for considering City Safe Partners for your security needs. We look forward to working with
you and will reach out to you next week to follow up on our submission.

If you have questions on this proposal, feel free to contact us at your convenience by email at
chanshue@citysafepartners.com or by phone at 347-448-5494,

Sincerely,

Soyini Chan Shue
Managing Partners
CitySafe Partners-Security

chanshue@citysafepartners.com
office: 347-448-5494

Prepared by City Saffe Partners-Security



CITY SAFE

PARTNERS

Project Objective: To provide security services with licensed Security Guards and Safety Directors

The risks associated with criminal acts perpetrated on commercial establishments by patrons and/or
employees are substantial and include direct costs/loss, litigations costs and a company’s most
valuable asset...its reputation. Often events that attract a large number of participants have proven

to provide additional challenges not only on site but off premise as well.

City Safe Partners Security takes these challenges into consideration and pairs it with our in-depth

knowledge of the risks and problems to create a comprehensive plan of action to reduce and/or

eliminate those risks.

The CSP security team is trained in safety, crowd control, and counterterrorism. A select group of

team members are trained in Fire Safety and are certified Fire Safety Directors and Emergency Action

Plan Directors.

Our guards receive training that is current and reflective to the needs our our clients. They are friendly,

vigilant, trained in community relations, deterrence and in emergency response.

Prepared by City Safe Partners-Security
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FARTNERS

THE SECURITY PLAN

Our main focus is deterrence. CSP can provide you with a risk assessment for each threat and
vulnerability gap that may exist and the security plan to address them. Countermeasures address the
physical, personnel security, liability issues and departmental dependencies. It will also include an

emergency plan and disaster response for threats.

We work cooperatively with local law enforcement agencies, retail and commercial and community
associations to develop the CSP security policies. These detailed policies and procedures focus on
deterrence, de-escalation, access control, theft, and countermeasures while maintaining a friendly

environment for your clients.

We will provide one (1) security officer for every seventy five (75) patrons, and (1) supervisor for every

five guards. We will staff at least one Fireguard for every five hundred (500) patrons.

Our guard will be strategically placed throughout the venue to monitor the crowd. Security staff posted
at the front entrance will be equipped with identification scanners and magnetometers to prevent the

entry of minors and any illegal weapons.

Security Officers will be placed at each exit, entrance, and stair well and strategically around the
perimeter of the establishment to ensure an orderly entry and exit of patrons. Our security

management will devise a venue exit plan with the local police to minimize any community impact.

Prepared by City Safe Partners-Security



' i
[
Y

CITY SAFE

PARTNERS
Security Officers will work with all staff and give special attention to bar staff to ensure patrons are not
intoxicated to the extent that their behavior becomes unsafe; Patrons who engage inappropriate

behavior or arrested will be ejected; their information will be stored in a database and will be banned

from future entry.

Security Supervisor will assist with monitoring the crowd by viewing cameras and will make adjustment

to security post as necessary.

Security Officers will be familiar with all areas of the venue and will assist emergency personnel as
necessary. A sitemap will be provided to security officers highlighting the emergency evacuation plan

in the event of an incident requiring an evacuation.

THE SECURITY TEAM

The CSP security personnel are professional and attired based on our client’s preference in suits or
uniform that would make them easily identifiable. The security personnel is often the first contact
with patrons and sets the tone for future interactions Our team members are tactful and are excellent
communicators. Their job is to deter and de-escalate. They do so through their visible presence,
alertness and interactions with patrons and staff, observation and assessment of all that goes on

within their sight and hearing and if necessary their verbal and/or physical intervention.

The CSP team members are carefully screened and possess maturity, sound judgement and the ability
to interact without appearing threatening or intimidating. Our security team are trained and their

individual training is documented which includes but are not limited to:

*  Community Relations
* Crowd Control

* No Parking Details

Prepared by City Safe Partners-Security
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PARTNERS

Dignitary or VIP Protection
Weapon detection
Information sharing guidelines

Incident Reporting

With input from your Management team, specific policies and guidelines will be developed that outline
the action(s) security personnel will or will not take and define what authority management gives them
in the absence of a manager. CSP incorporates those policies and guidelines into the training for the
site. The CSP personnel duties will be limited “security/safety” type duties so that they do not become

distracted or find themselves elsewhere when a security/safety problem arises.

COST
Position Cost
Security Officers $38.00 per hour
Un-Armed
Security Officer Armed $50.00 per hour

** The number of guards required for events will be determined by the number of patrons and exits.

Magnetometers and Scanners and equipment will be purchased by client.

*Pricing does not include NY tax at 8.85%. Holiday will be billed at time and one half the respectively
hourly rate for all hour worked. Holidays include: New Year’s Day, MLK Jr. Day, Presidents Day,

Memorial Day, July 4™, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day.

Prepared by City Safe Partners-Security
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3.0 City Sare Partners-Security MANAGEMENT TEAM

Philip Banks Il

Mr. Philip Banks is one of the highest profile security and law enforcement leadership
roles in America. His extensive executive level security and law enforcement
experience spans a twenty-eight year career culminating in the his role as the highest
ranking uniformed position in the New York City Police Department — Chief of
Department, reporting to the Police Commissioner. In this position, Banks oversaw and
managed the day to day logistical and operational command of approximately 35,000
uniformed officers and 20,000 civilian professionals. A pragmatic and collaborative
senior leader; Banks is recognized for listening, gathering critical intelligence,
developing and studying options, allocating resources, and taking decisive actions that
ensure the security and protection of millions of people, the most sophisticated
infrastructure in the world, and physical assets of unfathomable value. Currently, he
is working closely with

industry, civic, community and religious leaders as well as the public at large.

Soyini Chan-Shue

Ms. Soyini Chan-Shue has over 22 years of law enforcement and security experience.
She retired from the New York City Police Department with the rank of Sergeant
Special Assignment, where she worked closely with the top brass. During her tenure
with the NYPD’s prestigious Organized Crime Control Bureau (OCCB), she gained
extensive experience in security and investigations management, personnel and
resource management, including dignitary, personal and property protection. She was
also the NYPD representative for major organizations, and local agencies, including
the Mayor’s Action Plan (MAP) to address the needs of city residents with local
agencies. Her law enforcement expertise has been utilized to supervise building
sweeps for high profile dignitaries, and to oversee safety site surveys for major events
of national organizations such as the National Football League, National Basketball
League, United General Assembly, and for the National Advancement of Colored
People (NAACP) and National Organization of Black Law Enforcement Executives
(NOBLE) conferences. She is also a certified trainer in law enforcement topics and has
extensive experience in counterterrorism.

Prepared by City Safe Partners-Security
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Dwayne Montgomery

Dwayne Montgomery brings over thirty years of law enforcement experience with NYPD to
City Safe Partners. During his tenure with the New York City Police Department his
assignments included Instructor at the Police Academy, Commanding Officer of the
Management Information Systems Division’s Network Development and Standards Section,
and Commanding Officer of the 28th Precinct. As Commanding Officer of the 28th
Precinct, he supervised over 200 people and assumed primary responsibility for the safety
and quality of life of the residence who reside within the precinct. Under his leadership
the 28th precinct experienced record levels of overall crime reduction. As a member of
the Training Bureau, he was responsible for reviewing, evaluating and assessing the Police
Department’s practices. His recommendations led to the revamping of the Police
Department’s Captain Promotional Training Course, Firearms Training Course and the
Unarmed Tactical Training. He retired from NYPD as an Inspector. He brings to City Safe,
the same dedication, personal commitment, leadership and passion that he displayed as a
member of the NYPD.

REFERENCES WILL BE PROVIDED UPON REQUEST

Prepared by City Safe Partners-Security



TRAFFIC AND PARKING STUDY

618 WEST 46TH STREET
NEW YORK, NEW YORK
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Product Summary

Fine-tune your andio.

Fine-tune your PA or stereo systems andio feqpenSe {0 match the acoustic environment with this
Digital Sound Level Meter. It comes with a carry:ng case f01 travel and features an easy-to-read
display. :

e Carrying case protects the meter when traveling
e EHasy-to-read display, sound range 30-130db, digit LCD display

s You can fine-tune your PA or stereo systems andic response o match the acoustic
environment ‘

Pricing and availability: Please note that all prices are subject to chatige without prior notice.
Prices advertised on this site are for online orders only. Prices on some items may differ from
those adveriised in RadicShack stores. All merchandise may not be available at all stores, and all
sfores may not participate in all sales promotions, We recommend you contact the store to. conf‘ irim
product availability and price. . ‘

Shipping
Usually ships in 1 - 2 business days S

In store: Check availability
By phone: 1-800-843-7422

Manufacturer Warranty
¢ Parts: 12 month

¢« Labor: {2 month
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Introduction and Project Dascription

The applicant, Frequency Holdings, LLC seeks a license from the NYS Liquor
Authority (SLA) that would facilitate the operation of a proposad nightclub/event
space venue at 618 West 46th Street in the Clinton neighborhood In Manhattan
Community Board 4, New York. The new venue would hold a capacity of 2,600,
Proposed operating hours are generally Thursday through Sunday from 6:00 PM
to 6:00 AM, Project compietion Is scheduled for Q3/Q4, 2017.

As shown in Exhibit 1, the subject property s on the south side of West 46
Street approximately midblock between 11 and 12 Avenues (aka the West Side
Highway). The project site Is currently vacant but was occupled by Club Pacha
nightciub through January 2017.

i
"U.,

Kaluh

Exhibit 1: Project Site Location

A shown in Exhiblts 1 and 2, the area roadways are laid out in a regular grid
pattern. The West Side Highway/12" Avenue and 11" Avenue are two-way
streets running northbound and southbound. West 45" and West 47" Streets run
one-way westbound and West 46" Street runs one-way eastbound,
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Exhibit 2: Aerial Photograph (source NYCDCP / ZOLA Map)

The West Side Highway is a regional thoroughfare and an Important through-
route, connecting the Brooklyn-Battery Tunnel* at the southern tip of Manhattan
to the George Washington Bridge and other points to the north including the
Bronx, and Westchester County, The Lincoln and Holland Tunnels also connect to
the West Side Highway, providing easy and direct access to the project site from
points in New Jersey. In addition to serving regional through traffic, the West
Side Highway also provides access to the neighborhoods along Manhattan's west

slde (including the project site).

Each of the intersections in the vicinity of the project site are controlted by traffic
signals, The area is posted with a combination of parking regulations that include
no standing/no standing 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM except trucks loading and unloading
regulations. Parking is generally permitted on the area streets after 7:00 PM,

There are a number of parking facllities in the area including a +/- 30 car parking
garage Is located immediately east of the project site at 614 West 46" Street, and
a larger, quadruplie stacked parking facility at 610 West 45" Street at 11* Avenue.

4 Since 2010, officially known as the Hugh L, Carey Tunnel.

.
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A number of subway lines are an approximate 15- to 20-minute walk from the
proposed venue,

As noted above, the proposed nightclub would be replacing a popular nightclub
that had been operating at the premises through January 2017 (Club Pacha) - a
substantial traffic and pedestrian generating use. Based on the traffic surveys
and trip generation analyses presented below, the traffic, parking, and pedestrian
levels associated with the proposed night club are expected to be comparable to
those associated with the former Club Pacha. In order to provide a conservative
assessment of future conditions, the analyses that follow do not account for the-
traffic assoclated with former use that had, until recently, been present on the
area roadways.

This traffic study has been prepared to evaluate the potential for the discretionary
SLA license that would allow the operation of the new venue, to negatively affect
existing traffic and parking conditions. Preparation of this report included a
review of previous planning studies, surveys of the existing transportation
network, a trip generation and traffic assignment analysis, and traffic and parking
capacity analyses to determine the potential for significant project related
impacts.

Summary of Findings

As discussed below, the project site is well located with respect to the
transportation network and has a number of important and unique advantages
compared to other potential sites.

~ The project site is located in an M2-4 zoning district, and is flanked by
designated NYCDOT truck routes on both 11" Avenue and 12%
Avenue/West Side Highway. As demonstrated below, vehicular
travel to and from the venue would occur along the designated
truck routes on 11* and 12 Avenues and the venue would not
draw traffic through any primarily residential neighborhoods.

- While parking is in short supply during daytime hours, overnight parking
demands are relatively low. There is an abundance of available
parking in the parking garage on West 46" Street, other nearby
parking lots, and on the area streets, to serve projected demands
during the late evening and overnight periods when the new
venue would be most active.
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- West 46" Street is among the few streets that provide access
from both the northbound and southbound lanes of West
Street/12™ Avenue, a major truck route. Vehicles would have
access to the new venue directly from both the northbound and the
southbound lanes of 12" Avenue without having to trave! through any
local or residential streets.

-~ Waest 46" Street is wide enough for through traffic on West 46"
Street to bypass any taxis/for-hire vehicles that may be
momentarily stopped to drop off or pick up passengers at the
venue.

-~ The local street network primarily serves commercial and industrial uses
and traffic volumes are lower during the late evening and overnight
periods, compared to the peak AM and PM travel periods. The
proposed venue would tap into excess traffic and parking
capacity when the network is underutilized. The analyses
presented below affirm that there is adequate capacity at the adjacent
intersections to process existing and projected future traffic volumes,

- There are subway station stops for a number of subway lines that are an
approximate 15- to 20-minute walk from the proposed venue, and a
major NYC Transit bus route on West 46" Street. A percentage of the
patrons to the new venue would use transit to access the site,
and those that do travel by car would most often be carpooling
and/or using an on~-demand service such as Uber or Lyft.

- The analyses presented below indicate that during peak event periods,
the new venue would add at most +/- 300 total vehicle trips during any
peak hour period (94 private autos and 207 on-demand and/or taxi
vehicles), and create a corresponding parking demand for +/- 94 private
autos. This level of trip generation equates to only five (5) new
vehicles every minute added to the streets and intersections in
the immediate vicinity of the new location.

Based on the information presented above, and a thorough analysls of projected
future conditions, this report concludes that the traffic that may be generated by
the opening of the new venue would not adversely affect traffic conditions on the
existing roadway network.

The applicant has committed to proactive measures to minimize any potential
disruptions to traffic flow in the neighborhood. These measures include at a
minimum (1) providing safety and security personnel! that would ensure that drop
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offs and pick ups are handled efficiently, (2) establishing a relationship with a
nearby parking operator so that parking demands can be accommodated off-
street and the few private autos that may be accessing the site would not need to
circulate through the neighborhood to find parking, and (3) providing a set of
traffic, transit, and parking information pages and links on or accessible from the
venue's own web and online mobile presence in order to minimize the amount of
time patrons spend on the local roadways and area sidewalks.

The proposed nightclub venue represents an efficient utilization of the site from a
transportation and land use planning perspective, and would tap into excess
roadway and parking capacity that is available in the vicinity of the site. The
report concludes that the proposed entertainment venue is well suited for the
project site given its location and the other nearby uses, and its operation would
not result in any significant transportation related impacts.

Existing Setting

As discussed above, the project site is a mid-block property, on the south side of
West 46th Street between 11" and 12" Avenues. The premises are currently
vacant but were formerly occupied by Club Pacha, a popular dance club that
vacated the premises in January, 2017,

A land use and zoning map is shown in Exhibit 3. As indicated, the project site is
located in an M2-4 zoning district. M2 districts occupy the middie ground
between light (M1) and heavy (M3) manufacturing/industrial areas. Required
performance standards in all M2 districts are lower than in M1 districts. Except
when M2 uses border on a residence district, higher levels of noise and vibration
are allowed, smoke is permitted and industrial activities need not be entirely
enclosed. M2-4 districts, which are mapped in Manhattan, are exempt from
parking requirements. Land uses in the vicinity of the project site are generally
fimited to industrial and commercial uses, along with parking facilities.

Analysis Methodology

This traffic study has been prepared in order evaluate the potential for the
discretionary SLA license, in combination with the operation of the entertainment
venue, to result in significant vehicular traffic, and parking impacts. Accordingly,
the following development scenarios were evaluated and compared:

- Existing Conditions
- Future Conditions without the facility (*"No Action Scenario™)
- Future Conditions with the facility ("With Action Scenario”)
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Exhibit 3: Land Use and Zoning Map

As noted above, the proposed venue would be replacing a popular night club
(Club Pacha) that vacated the premises in January, 2017 - a substantial traffic
and pedestrian generating use. The traffic, parking, and pedestrian levels
associated with the proposed venue are expected to be comparable to those
associated with the operation of Club Pacha. In order to provide a conservative
analysis methodology, the assessment that follows does not account for the traffic
associated with the former use,

This traffic study has been prepared to evaluate the potential for the discretionary
SLA license that would allow the operation of the new venue, to negatively affect
existing traffic and parking conditions. Preparation of this report included a
review of previous planning studies, surveys of the existing transportation
network, a trip generation and traffic assignment analysis, and traffic and parking
capacity analyses to determine the potential for significant project related

impacts.
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Existing Conditions

Roadway Network and Local Circulation Patterns

The project site is located between two major two-way truck routes (12
Avenue/West Side Highway and 11™ Avenue), and a one-way street pair (West
46" Street eastbound and West 47° Street westbound). As discussed below, this
is an efficient configuration and minimizes the potential for the proposed project
to draw traffic through residential areas and the local street network. Exhibit 4
shows the designated NYCDOT truck routes.

acgh K. Javif
il ¥ PEl cd - . ™Mo
Exhibit 4: NYC DOT Deslgnated Truck Routes

PIEL IO

Twelfth Avenue carries four lanes for moving traffic in each direction, in addition
to left turn lanes at certaln focations. Parking Is generally prohibited along 12t
Avenue. There Is a dedicated left turn lane, along with a protected left-turn
signal, on southbound 12th Avenue at West 46th Street.

West 46% Street is a +/- 35 foot wide (curb-to-curb) street striped with two travel
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lanes. There is ample room for taxis and other for-hire vehicles to momentarily
stop to drop off or pick up passengers, leaving room for through traffic to pass
without causing a traffic spillback,

Parki haracteristi

The area is posted with a combination of parking regulations that include a taxi
bus stops, and no standing/no standing 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM except trucks loading
and unloading regulations. Parking is generally permitted on the area streets
after 7:00 PM. Based on the Western Rail/Hudson Yards FEIS, off-street parking
demand is projected to increase to 134 percent of supply during the weekday
midday in 2017, but it Is estimated that over 1,100 overnight spaces wouid be
available. The proposed project would be active from 6PM to 6AM, when there
would be an abundance of parking available.

No Build Conditions

No Build Traffic Volumes

Future No Build traffic conditions are projected as a basis against which the
Future Build condition is evaluated. No Build traffic volumes are calculated by
appiying a background growth to the existing traffic volumes, and adding any
traffic assoclated with other programmed developments, to yield 2017 No Build
conditions.

Traffic generated by the proposed facility will be concentrated at the Intersections
immediately adjacent to the project site. Accordingly, the following intersections
were included in the traffic study:

o 11™ Avenue/West 46 Street
o 12th Avenue/West 46th Street

Traffic volumes at the study intersections were taken from the Final
Environmental Impact Study (FEIS) prepared for the Western Rail Yards project.
The interim year 2017 traffic volumes from the Western Rail Yards FEIS included
both existing baseline traffic volumes, and projections for other programed
developments in the area. The traffic volume tabulations are shown in Exhibit 5.
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. 2017
No-Build]  PATTERN M oul Total Project) 2017 Build
Traffic {n Oull  Trips Trips|  Increment Traffic
12" Avenue/ EBL 18 0 0 0 18
Waost 46" Straet  [EST 24 { 0 0 28
EBR 726 Q) ) 0 25
NBT 2080 0l 0 0 2950
NER 139 T0% 211 { 211 350
SBL 57 30% 20 3] a0 147
s8T 2817 Q 0 0 2817
ARRIVE g 100% 301 O 301 301
DERART O 100% [y 301 m ieh]
11" Aventie/ EBL 91 40%% 0 120 120 211
YWast 46™ Streat  [EBT a7 20% 0 [&34) 60 127
EBR 65 40% 0 120 120 185]
NEIT 86 0 0 0 86
NBR 13 0 0 0 13
S81. 88 0 O 0 58]
SHT 1499 0 0 0 1499

Exhlibit 5: 2017 No-Build and Build Projected Traffic Volumes?®
Bulld Levels of Service

Consistent with current New York City environmental review policy, the HCS 2000
software was used to calculate signalized intersection levels of service, The level
of service criteria for signalized intersections Is based on control delay. These
criteria are presented below:

Level of Service Criteria for Signalized intersections
Control Delay per Vehicle
1level of Service {seconds/vehicle)

G-10
=10-20
»>20-35
>35-55
>B5-80
> 80

MROOWE >

2 The Western Rail Yards Interim Year 2017 PM No Build Volumes (i.e., volumes before the fudl build-out of the Hudson
Yards project, scheduled (o be compiete in 2019) wera adjustud to reflect Inte evening penk hour waffic volumes based
on Automatic Trallfe Recorder (ATR) traffic volume compatisons,
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The critical analysis period is the Friday/Saturday fate evening peak hour period;
this is the period when both the background traffic from the other nearby venues,
and the project traffic, will simultaneously peak.

The results of the No Build fevels of service analyses are summarized in Exhibit 6.
As indicated, operating conditions in the 2017 No-Build condition (i.e., conditions
without the operationatl traffic associated with the new venue factored in) vary
greatly, from level of service (LOS) A, through LOS E. The most congested
movement is the southbound left turn from 12" Avenue, onto West 46" Street,
operating at LOS E. The LOS worksheets are provided in Appendix 1.

Build Traffic Conditions

Proposed Project Trip Generation

Information from other venues in New York City has been used, and adjustments
have been made to represent typical “worst case” conditions at the proposed new
venue at 618 West 46th Street.

In order to determine the modal split associated with a peak event (i.e., the
percentage arriving by private auto, taxi/for hire vehicles, subway, bus and walk
trips), information was taken from a modal split and vehicle occupancy survey
conducted at an existing venue at 239 Third Avenue in Manhattan. The trip
generation/modal split analysis is shown below in Exhibit 6. As indicated, during
a peak event with half the full capacity of 2,600 arriving and departing (a total of
2,600 person trips) in the same peak hour, there would be approximately 94
inbound and outbound private auto trips (carrying 301 people each way), 207
two-way for hire vehicle/taxi trips (carrying 603 people each way), and 396
person trips inbound and outbound would be via subway or bus and walk.

The new facility trips were assigned to the roadway network based on existing
traffic patterns, and the likely travel routes to the site. The only way into West
46™ Street Is via 12" Avenue/West Side Highway, putting additional strains on the
northbound right-turn, and in particular, the southbound left-turn movements. In
order to provide a conservative analysis, all of the private and for-hire vehicles
were assighed to the project site at 618 West 46th Street, and then through the
downstream intersections. After dropping off passengers at the project site,
private autos were assigned to available parking in the immediate vicinity of the
site and the for-hire vehicles were assigned out of the study area. The traffic
assignment patterns and trip distribution is presented in Exhibit 5.

PlanningWorks.NYC April 20, 2017



818 West 46" Street - New York, New York

Traffic and Parking Study Page, 11
Vehicles Peaple| Occupancy Percent
Auto H 16 3.20
Taxi 5 14 2.33
Uber 2 4 2.00
Subway 6 14 2.33
Car Service 3 14 4.67
Walk 2 7
24 69
Auto 5 16 3.20] 23.2%|
|{Hired 11 32 2.91 46.4%
Subway 6 14 2.33 20.3%
|[Walk 2 7 3.50] 10.1%
Total 24 g9 100.0%
Max Capacity @50% 1300|
Adjustment Factor 18.84
IMax Adjustment Trips
Auto 84 301 I
Hired 207 603
Subway N/A 284
Walk N/A 132
301 1300

Exhiblt 6: Trip Generatlon Survey and Projections

Build Traffic Volumes

The Build volumes were calculated as the sum of the No Build volumes and the
project traffic, and are displayed in Exhibit 5. :
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Build Levels of Service

The Build (i.e., conditlons with the operational traffic assoclated with the new
venue added) levels of service were calculated based on the projected build
volumes In the analysls year 2017. The No Build and Build levels of service are
displayed in Exhibit 7. The LOS worksheets are provided In Appendlix 1.

2017 No Build 2017 Build
Delay (SEC)] LOS |Delay (SEC)| LOS
12" Avenue/ EB LTR 578 E 57.5 E
Wast 46" Street [NB TR 288 C 34 4 C
S8 L 428 E 67.4 £
158 7T 89 A 8.9 A
11" Avenue/ [EB LTR azi1 D 307 D
West 46" Street INB TR 968 A 9.6 A
SBL 105 B 105 B
SBT 263 C 26.3 C

Exhibit 7: Level of Service Summary

As shown in Exhibit 7, In the Build condition, each of the analyzed approaches
would continue to operate at the same levels of service as the No-Bulld
conditions. The worst-case analyzed conditions for the proposed venue would
result in a the largest increase in delay on the southbound left turn movement at
12" Avenue/West 46" Street. However, there would not be a change in the
operating level of service which would still be below capacity, at LOS E.

Conclusions

The project site Is well located, flanked by truck routes on both 11% and 12%
Avenues, and would not draw trafflc through any primarily residential areas,
Based on the information presented above, each of the critical intersection
movements would continue to operate at the same levels of service in the Build
condition, as in the No-Build condition. During the late evening and early
morning weekend hours when the proposed venue would operate at Its peak
capacity, there are projected to be over 1,100 avallable parking off-street parking
spaces in the vicinity, and additional parking spaces available on-street. Even in a
fuliy sold out event, there would be less than 200 private autos that would need
to park. Therefore, there is adequate roadway and parking capacity to
accommodate the projected demands.
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HC352000: Signalized Intersections Release 4.1f
hAnalysat: DMB Inter.: 11TH AVE/L 46TH ST
Agency: PLW Area Type: CBD or Similar
Date: 4/20/2017 Jurisd: NYCDOT
Period: PM NB Year 2017
Project ID: 618 E 46 ST
/W St: B 46 ST N/S St: 11TH AVE
SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION SUMMARY
{  HRastbound | Westbound I Northbound | Scuthbound |
| L T R | L T R | L T R | L T R |
| I I I |
No. Lanes | 0 2 0 j o 0 0 | 0 2 0 [ 1 2 ] !
LGConfig | LTR | | TR . T |
Volume 191 67 65 { | 86 13 |88 1499 |
Lane Width | 12.0 [ | 12.0 jl12.0 12.0 |
RTOR Vol | 0 | ! g | I
Duration 0.25 Area Type: CBD or Similar
Signal Operations__
Phase Combination 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 8
EB Left P | B Left
Thru P | Thru P
Right P ] Right P
Peds i Peds
WB  Left | SB Left P
Thru | Thru P
Right ] Right
Peds | Peds
NB Right | EB Right
SB Right | WB Right
Green 37.0 73.0
Yellow 3.0 3.0
A1l Red 2.0 2.0
Cycle Length: 120.0 secs
Intersection Performance Summary
Appr/ Lane Adj Sat Ratiocs Lane Group Approach
Lanea Group Flow Rate
Grp Capacity (s} v/c g/C Delay LOS Delay LOS
Rastbound
LTR 896 2306 0.28 0.31 32.1 C 32.1 C
Westbound
Northbound
TR 1851 3042 0.06 0.61 5.6 A 9.6 ‘A
Scuthbound
L 676 1z12 0.14 0.861 10.5 B
T 1884 3101 0.88 0.61 26.3 C 25.5 C
Intersection Delay = 25.4 ({sec/vah) Intersection LOS = C




HCE2000:

Signalized Intersections Release 4.1f

Phone: Fax:
E~Mail:

OPERATICONAL ANALYSIS
Analyst: DMB
Agency/Co.: PLW
Date Performed: 4/20/2017
Analysis Time Period: PM NB

Intersection:
Area Type:

11iTH AVE/E 46TH 87T
CBD or Similar

Jurisdigtion: NYCDCT
Analysis Year: 2017
Project ID: €18 E 46 ST
E/W St: B 46 ST N/5 St: 11TH AVE
VOLUME DATA
| Bastboung | Westbound |  Northbound | Southbound |
| L T R | L T R i L T R | L T R |
I | t I I
Volume 191 67 65 | { 86 13 |88 1499
% Heavy Veh|$5 5 5 | - | 5 5 15 5 f
PHF 10.90 0.90 0.%C | ! 0.%0 0.90 10.90 0.80
PK 15 Vol |25 19 18 f | 24 4 {24 416
Hi Ln Vol | ! ! |
% Grade | 0 i | 0 | 0 |
Ideal Sat | 1500 | | 1900 [1200 1200 |
ParkBxist | | i | |
NumPark i ] | i
No. Lanes | ¢ 2 Q | 0 0 0 ! 0 2 0 | 1 2 0 i
LGConfig | LTR | | TR | L T {
Lane Width | 12.0 | H 12.90 112.0 12.0 |
RTOR Vol } 0 ; | 0 |
Adi Flow | 247 ! [ 110 |98 1666 |
$InSharedLn| I | }
Prop LTs I 0.409 ] I “0.000 {1.000 0.000 ‘
Prop RTS [ 0.291 | | 0.127 i 0,000 [
Peds Bikes]| ¢ | 0 | 0 | ]
Buses | 0 | } 0 |0 0 !
$InProtPhase | § |
Duration 0.25 Area Type: CBD or Similar
OPERATING PARAMETERS
I Eastbound |  Wesitbound | Noerthbound |  Southbound |
| L T R | L T R | L T R | L T R i
[ ! ! I {
Init Unmet | 0.0 | | 0.0 0.0 0.0 |
Rrriv. Typel 3 | | 3 i3 3 |
Unit Ext. | 3.0 | | 3.0 13.0 3.0 |
I Factor | 1.000 ! | 1.000 { 1.600 !
Lost Time | 2.0 } f 2.0 2.0 2.0 i
Ext of g [ 2.0 i i 2.0 2.0 2.0 f
Ped Min g | 3.2 | 3.2 i 3.2 | i



PHASE DATA

Phase Combination 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
EB Left P | NB TLeft
Thru P | Thru P
Right P f Right P
Peds i Peds
WB Left | SB Left P
Thru | Thru P
Right | Right
Peds ! Peds
NB Right | EB Right
|
5B Right | WB Right
I
!
Green 37.0 73.0
Yellow 3.0 3.0
Arl Red 2.0 2.0
Cycle Length: 120.0 secs
VOLUME ADJUSTMENT AND SATURATION FLOW WORKSHEET
Volume Adiustment
| BEastbound |  Westbound | Northhound |  Southbound |
| L T R PL T R | L T R | L T R i
] I } } . f
Volume, V {91 67 65 | | 86 13 188 1499 ]
PHF 16.90 0.%0 0.8%0 | | 0.90 0.90 |0.90 0.90
Adj flow 101 74 72 | I 96 14 | 98 1666 !
No. Lanes | 0 2 0 i 0 (H] 0 H 0 2 0 | 1 2 4] |
Lane group | LTR i { R | L T |
Adj) flow i 247 | | 110 |98 1666 |
Prop LTs | 0.409 | i 0.000C F1.000 0,000 |
Prop RTs ] 0.291 | | 0.127 | 0.000 H
Saturation Flow Rate {see Exhibit 16-7 to determine Lhe adjustment factors)
Eastbound Westhound Northbound Scuthbound
LG LTR TR I T
So 1990 1900 1900 180¢
Lanes 0 2 0 0 0 0 4] 2 o 1 2
w 1.600 1.000 1.060 1.000
fHV 0.952 0.%52 0.952 0.952
fG 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
fP 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
£BB 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
A 0.9%00 G.900 0,800 0.900
fLU 0.952 0.952 1.000 0.952
fRT 0.956 0.981 1.000
fLr 0.980 1.000 0.683 1.000
Sec.
fLpb 1.000 1.0GC 1.000 1.000
fRpb 1.000 1.000 1.000
S 29086 3042 1112 3101
Sec.

CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

Capacity Analysis and Lane Group Capacity



A
Lane Flow
Group {

Appr/
Mvmt

dj
Rate
V)

Adj Sat
Flow Rate
(s)

Flow
Ratio
{v/s)

Green
Ratio
{g/C)

(e}

-~TLane Group--
Capacity

v/c
Ratioc

Bastbound
Prot
Perm
Left
Prot

 Parm
Thru
Right

Westbound
Prot
Perm
Left
Prot
Perm
Thru
Right

Northbound
Prot
Perm
Left
Prot
Pexrm
Thru
Right

Scuthbound
Prot
Perm
Left L 98
Prot
Perm
Thru T 1é
Right

LTR 214

TR 11

7

0

66

2906

# 0.08

3042 0.04

1112 0.09

3101

4 0.54

0.31

896

1851

676

0.61 1886

0.14

0.88

Sum of flow ratios for critical lane groups,

Total lost time per cyc

Critical flow rate to capacity ratio,

Control Delay and LOS Determination

Unf
Del

Appr/ Ratics
Lane

Grp

le,

Prog
Adj
Fact

= 10.00 sec

Lane
Grp
Cap

Yc

fl

Xo o=

{

Sum (v/s)

Ya) (C) /(C-L)

0.62

0.68

Incremental
Factor Del
k dz

Res
Del

d3

Lane Group

Approach

Delay LOS

Delay LOS

Eastbound
LTR- 0.28 0.31 31.4

Westhound

Northbound
TR 0.06 0.861
Southbound

L 0.14 0.6 10.1
T 0.88 0.61 19.9

1.000

1.00¢

1,000
1.000
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1851

676
1886
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Intersection delay = 25.4 {(sec/veh) Iintersection LOS = C

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMITTED LT WORKSHEET

for exclusive lefts

Input

EBR W5 NB SB
Opposed by Single(S) or Multiple{M) lane approach M
Cycle length, C 120.0 sac
Total actual green time for LT lane group, G (s} 73.0
Effective permitted green time for LT lane group, 9(s) 13.0
Cpposing effective green time, go (s) 73.0
Number of lanes in LT lane group, N 1
Number of lanes in opposing approach, No 2
Adjusted LT flow rate, VLT (veh/h) 98
Proportion of LT in LT lane group, PLT 1.000
Proporticn of LT in opposing flow, PLTo 0.00
Adjusted opposing flow rate, Vo (wveh/h) 110
Lost time for LT lane group, tL 5.00
Computation ’
LT volume per cycle, LIC=VLTC/3800 3.27
Opposing lane util. factor, fLUc 0.852 0,952 0.952

.93

Oppesing flow, Vole=VoC/[3600{No)fLUo] (veh/ln/cyc) 1
.0

4]

1
gf=Glexp (- a * (LTC ** b)})i-tl, gf<=g 0
Opposing platoon ratio, Rpo (refer Exhibit 16-11}) 1.00
Cpposing Queue Ratio, gro=Max[l-Rpo{go/C),0] 0.39
gg, (see Exhibit C16-4,5,6,7,8) 0.00
gu=g-~gy if ggr=gf, or = g-gf if gg<yf 73.00
n=Max (gg-gf) /2,0) 0.00
PTHe=1-PLToO 1.00
PL*=PLT{1+ (N-1)g/ (gf+gu/EL1-+4.24)] 1.00
ELl (refer to EBxhibit C16-3) 1.46
BLZ2=Max ((1-Ptho**n)/Plto, 1.0}

fmin=2(1+PL) /g or fmin=2{1+PLl)/qg 0.05
gdiff=max (gg-gf, 0} 0.00
fm=[gf/glt{gu/g]/{1+PL{EL1-1)], (min=fmin;max=1.00) .68
fle=Ffm=[gf/gl+lgu/g}l/ [1+PL(ELL-1) ]+ [gdifi/g] /[1+PL(EL2-1) ], {fmin<=Ffm<=1,00)

or flt=[fm+0.01 (N-1}]/N**

Left-turn adjustment, fLT 0.683

For special case of single-lane approach opposed by multilane approach,

see text.

* If P1l»=1 for shared left-turn lanes with N»1, then assume de-facto
left-turn lane and redo calculations.

¥+ For permitted left-turns with multiple exclusive left-turn lanes, flt=fm.

For special case of multilane approach opposed by single-lane approach

or when gf>gyg, see Lext,

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMITTED LT WORKSHEET

for shared lefts

Input
ER WRB NB SB

Opposed by Single(S) or Multiple (M) lane approcach
Cycle length, C 120.0 sec
Total actual green time for LT lane group, G (s)
Effective permitted green time for LT lane group, g(s)
Opposing effective green time, go ({s)
Number of lanes in LT lane group, N



Numberx of lanes in opposing approach, No

Adjusted LT flow rate, VLT {veh/h)

Proportion ¢f LT in LT lane group, PLT

Proportion of LT in opposing flow, PLTo

Adjusted opposing flow rate, Vo {veh/h)

Lost time for LT lane group, tL

Computation

LT volume per cycle, LTC=VLTC/3600

Opposing lane util. factor, fLUo

Cpposing flow, Vole=VoC/[3600 (No)fLUs] (veh/ln/cyc)
gf=Glexp(~ a * (LTC ** b))]l-tl, gf<=g

Opposing plateon ratic, Rpo {refer Exhibit 16-11)
Opposing Queue Ratio, gro=Max[l1-Rpo{go/C),0] '
gq, f{(see Exhibit C16-4,5,6,7,8)

gu=g-gq if gg>=gf, or = g-gf if gg<af

n=Max (gg-gf}/2,0)

PTBo=1-PLTo

PL*=PLT [1+{N~-1) g/ (gf+qu/R8L1l+4.24)]

EL1 (refer to Exhibit C16-3)

EL2=Max ((1-Ptho**n)} /Plto, 1.0)

fmin=2{1+PL) /g or fmin=2{(1+Pl)/g

gdiff=max (gy-gf,0)

fm=[gf/gl+igu/g)/[1+PL(ELL-1)], (min=Ffmin;max=1.00)

0.409

0.000 0.000

6.952 0.852 0.952

flt=Ffru={gf/gl+lgu/g)/ [1+PL(RL1-1) 1+ [qgdiff/q}/ [1+PL(RL2~1} 1, (fmin<=fm<=1. 00}

or flt=[fm+C,9L (N-1)}/N**
Left~turn adiustment, £LT

For special case of single-lane approach opposed by multilane approach,

see Ltext.

* If Pi>=1 for shared left-turn lanes with N>1, then assume de-facto

left-turn lane and redo calculations.

*+ For permitted left-turns with multiple exclusive left-turn lanes, flt=fm.
For special case of multilane approach opposed by single-lans apprcach

or when gf>gg, see text.

SUPPLEMENTAL PEDESTRIAN-BICYCLE EFFECTS WORKSHEET

Permitted Left Turns

Effective pedestrian green time, gp (s)
Conflicting pedestrian volume, Vped (p/h)
Pedestrian flow rate, Vpedg (p/h)

OCCpedy

Oppesing gueue clearing green, ggq (s)

Eff. ped. green consumed by opp. veh. gqueue, gg/ap
OCCpedu

Cpposing flow rate, Vo (veh/h)

0CCr

Number of cross-street receiving lanes, Nrec
Number of turning lanes, Nturn

ApbT

Proportion cf left turns, PLT

Proportien of left turns using protected phase, PLTA
Left—-turn adjustment, fLpb

Permitted Right Turns

Effective pedestrian green time, gp (s)
Conflicting pedestrian volume, Vped (p/h)
Conflicting bicycle volume, Vbic {(bicycles/h)
Vpedyg

OCCpedg

EBffective green, g (s)

Vbicg

EB

WE NB 5B



OCCbhicg

QCCr

Number of cross-street receiving lanes, Nrec
Number of turning lanes, Nturn

ApbT

Proportion right~turns, PRT

Proportion right-turns using protected phase, PRTA
Right turn adjustment, f£fRpb

SUPPLEMENTAL UNIFORM PELAY WORKSHEET

EBLT WRBLT NBLT SBLT
Cycle length, C 120.0 sec
Adj. LT vol from Vol Adjustment Worksheet, v
v/c ratio from Capacity Worksheet, ¥
Protected phase effective green interval, g (s)
Cpposing gueue effective green interval, gg
Unopposed green interval, gu
Red time r=(C-g-gg-gu}
Arrival rate, ga=v/ {3600 (max[X,1.01))
Protected ph. departure rate, Sp=s/3600
Permitted ph. departure rate, Ss=s(gg+tgu)/(gu*3600)
XPerm
XProt
Case
PQueue at beginning of green arrow, Qa
Queuve at beginning of unsaturated green, Qu
Residual gueue, Qr
Uniform Delay, dl
DELAY/LOS WORKSHEET WITH INITIAL QURUE
Initial Dur. Uniform Delay Initial Final Initial Lane
Appr/ Unmet Unnet Queue Unmet Queue Group
Lane Demand Demand Unadj. Adj. Param. Demand Delay Delay
Group 3 wveh t hrs. ds dl sec u Q veh d3 sec d sec
EBastbound
0.0 0.0
LTR 0.¢ 0.00 41.5 31.4 0.00 0.0 0.0 32.1
0.0 0.0
Westbound
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0,0 0,0
Northbound
0.0 0.0
TR 0.0 .00 23.5 9.5 0.00 0.0 0.0 9.6
0.0 0.0
Southbound
L 0.0 0.00 23.5 10.1 0.00 0.0 0.0 10.5
T 6.0 0.00 23.5 19.9 0.00 0.0 0.0 26.3
G.0 0.0
Intersection Delay 25.4 sec/veh Intersection LCS C

BACK OF QUEUE WORKSHEET




Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southbound

LaneGroup | LTR | | TR | L i3
Init Queue | 0.0 | | 0.0 10,0 ©.0
IFlow Rate | 128 | | 57 198 874
So | 1900 r | 1900 11900 1900
No.Lanes 10 2 0 | O 0 0 | O 2 0 |1 2 0
SL | 1526 | H 1597 11112 1628
LnCapacity | 470 | i 972 [676 990
Plow Ratio } 0.08 | | 0.04 |6.09 0.54
v/¢ Ratio | 0.27 I ! 0.06 |[0.14 0.88
Grn Ratio | 0.31 ! | 0.61 |0.61 0.61
I Factor | 1.000 i | 1.000 i 1.000
AT or PVG | 3 | ! 3 13 3
Pltn Ratio | 1.00 | i 1.00 i1.00 1.00
PFZ H 1.00 | | 1.00 [1.00 1.00
Q1 i 3.2 | | 0.8 1.4 24.6
kB I 0.8 ! | 1.4 1.1 1.4
02 | 0.3 | | 0.1 (0.2 7.0
Q Average | 3.6 | | 0.9 [1.6 31.7
¢ Spacing | 25.0 | [ 25.0 [25.0 25.0
¢ Storage | 0 | ; 0 L0 0

¢ 8 Ratio H | | |

70th Percentile OCutput:

£B% | 1.2 } | 1.3 (1.3 1.2
BOQ | 4,14 i | 1.1 2.0 38.0
Q8Ratio I I ! |

85th Percentile Qutput:

£B% | 1.5 | | ! [1.6 1.4
BOQ | 5.5 | i 1.4 2.6 44.4
QSRatio | | [ |

90th Percentile OQutputi;

rB% I 1.7 | | 1.9 11,9 1.5
BOQ | 6.2 { | 1.6 (3.0 47.6
N8Ratio ; ] | |

95th Percentile OCutput:

£B% I 2.1 | ! 2.4 12.3 1.6
BCO | 7.4 | | 2.1 13.7 50.8
Q8Ratio | | | |

98th Percentile Output:

3% | 2.4 | | 3.0 12.8 1.7
BOQ } 8.7 | | 2.5 (4.4 54.0
QSRatio ] | | |

ERROR MESSAGES

No errors to report.



HCS2000: Signalized Intersections Release 4.1f
Analyst: DMB Inter.: 11TH AVE/E 46TH ST
Agency: PLW Area Type: CBD or Similar
Date: 4/20/2017 Jurisd: NYCDOT
Pericd: PM BD Year : 2017
Project ID: 618 E 46 ST
E/W St: B 46 ST N/S St: 11TH AVE
SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION SUMMARY
| Eastbound Westbound | Northbound | Southbound |
| L T R L i L T R i L T R |
. I | i }
No. Lanes } 0 2 0 0 | 0 2 0 I 1 2 0 i
LGConfig i LTR | TR | L T
Volume |211 127 185 | 86 13 (88 1499 I
Lane Width | 12.0 | 12.0 112.0 12.0 |
RTOR Vol | 0 f ' 0 I J
Duration 0.25 Area Type: CBD or Similar
Signal Operations
Phase Combination 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 8
BB  Left P ] NB Left
Thru P | Thru P
Right P | Right P
Peds | Peds
WB Left { SB Left P
Thru | Thru P
Right I Right
Peds | Peds
NB Right | EB Right
SB Right [ WB Right
Green 37.0 73.0
Yellow 3.0 3.0
All Red 2.0 2.0
Cycle Length: 120.0 secs
Intersection Performance Summary
Appr/ Lane AdY Sat Ratios Lane Group Approach
Lane Group Flow Rate
Grp Capacity (=) v/c g/cC Delay LOS Delay LGS
Eastbound
LTR 887 2878 0.66 0.31 39.7 D 39.7 3]
Westbound
Nerthbound
TR 1851 3042 0.06 .61 9.6 A 9.6 A
Southbound
I 676 1112 0.14 0.61 10.5 B
T 1886 3101 0.88 0.61 20.3 C 25.5 C
Intersection Pelay = 28,1 (sec/veh) Intersection 10S = C




HCS2000:

Signalized Intersectlons Release 4.1fF

Phone: Fax:
E-Mail:

OPERATIONAL ANALYSIS
Analyst: DMB
Agency/Co.: PLW
Date Performed: 4/20/2017
Analysis Time Period: PM BD

Intersection:

Area Type:

Jurisdiction:

Analysis Year:

Project ID: 618 E 46 87
E/W St: E 46 37T

11TH AVE/E 46TH ST
CBD or Similar
NYCDOT

2017

N/S St: 11TH AVE

VOLUME DATA

{ Eastbound | Westbound |  MNoerthbound | Scouthbound
| L T R | L T R | L T R | L T R
I I | I
Volume 1211 127 185 | | g6 13 (88 1459
% Heavy Veh|5 5 5 | | 5 5 |5 5
PHI [0.90 0.80 0.90 | | 0.90 6.90 10.%0 0.90
PK 15 Vol 159 35 51 | | 24 4 P24 416
#i Ln Vol | [ | |
% Grade | ¢ ; | ¢ j 0
Tdeal Sat | 1900 } ! 1860 11900 1900
ParkExist | | { H
NumPark i ! i !
No. Lanes | 0 2 0 i 0 ¢ 0 | 0 2 0 | 1 2 G
LGConfig | LTR | | TR | L T
Lane Width | 12.0 | | 12.0 j12.0 12.0
RTOR Vol | G | | 0 | '
Adj Flow | 581 | | 110 | 98 1666
$InSharedln| | | |
Prop LTs | 0.403 | | 0.000 |1.000 0.000
Prop RTs | 0.355 i i 0.127 | 0,000
Peds Bilkes]| 0 i 0 ! 0 |
Buses ] 0 | | 0 i0 0
$InProtPhase | | i
Duration 0.25 Area Type: CBD or Similar

OPERATING PARAMETERS

| Eastbound | Westbound |  Northbound |  Southbound
| L T R | L T R I L T R | L T R
I _I f |

Init Unmetl !} 0.0 | i 0.0 jC¢.0 0.0

Arriv. Type} 3 H | 3 13 3

Unit Ext. | 3.0 i | 3.0 13.0 3.0

I Factor } 1.000 [ | 1.000 | 1.000

Lost Time | 2.0 | | 2.0 (2.0 2.0

Ext of g | 2.0 | | 2.0 12.0 2.0

Ped Min g | 3.2 | 3.2 | 3.2 |



PRASE DATSH

Phase Combinaltion 1 2 3 i 5 6 7 8
EB Left P | NB Left
Thru P | Thru P
Right p ! Right P
Peds i Pada
wWB Left | SB Left P
Thru ] Thru P
Right | Right
Peds | Peds
NB Right | EB Right
!
SB  Right | WB Right
|
|
Green 37.0 73.0
Yellow 3.0 3.0
All Red 2.0 2.0

Cycle Length: 120.0 secs

VOLUME ADJUSTMENT AND SATURATION FLOW WORKSHEET
Volume Adjustment

| HRastbound | Westbound {  Northbound i Southbound

i L T R | L T R | L T R i L T R

| I | [ I
Volume, V [211 127 185 | | 86 13 |88 1499 |
PHF 16.90 0.90 0.30 | | 0.9%0 0,90 |0.90 0,90 |
Agdy flow [234 141 206 | 96 14 148 1666 |
No. Lanes | 0 2 0 | 0 0 G | 0 2 o] | 1 2 0 |
Lane group | LTR | | TR | L T
Adj flow } 581 ! ! 110 |98 1666 I
Prop LTs i 0.403 | ! 0.000 |1.000 0.000 |
Prop RTs [ 0.355 | I 0.127 | 0.000 I
Saturation Flow Rate (see Exhibit 16-7 to determine the adjustment factors)

Eastbound Westbound Northbound Southhound

LG L'TR TR L T
Se 1200 1800 1900 1900
Lanes ( 2 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 i 2 0
W 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.00¢
fHY 0.852 0.952 0.952 0.852
G 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.00¢C
£P 1.000 1.800 1.000 1.000
£BB 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
A 0.900 0.900 0.200 0.900
fLUG 0.952 0.952 1.000 0.952
fRT 0.9%47 D.981 1.000
fLT 0D.980 1.000 §.683 1.000
Sec., :
fLpb 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
fRpb 1.000 1.000 1.000
5 2878 3042 1112 3101
Sec.

LCAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET
Capacity Analysis and Lane Group Capagity




Adi Ad3 Sat Flow Green -~-Lane Group—-
Appr/ Lane Fiow Rate Flow Rate Ratio Ratic Capacity v/c
Mvmt Group {v) {s) (v/s) (g/C) {c) Ratio

Fastbound
Prot
Perm
Left
Prot
Parm
Thru LIR 581 2878 # 0.20 0.31 887 0,66
Right
Westbound
Prot
Perm
Left
Prot
Perm
Thru
Right
Neorthhound
Prot
Perm
Laft
Prot
Perm
Thru TR 11c 3042 0.04 0.61 1851 0.06
Right
Southbound
Prot
Perm
Left L 98 1112 0.09 0.61 676 0.14
Prot
Perm
Thru T 1666 3101 # 0.54 0.61 1886 0.88
Right

Sum of flow ratios for critical lane groups, Y¢ = sum {v/s) = 0,74
Total lost time per cycle, L = 10.00 sec
Critical flow rate Lo capacity ratio, Xe = (Yc) (C}/{C~L) = (.81

Control Delay and LOS Determination

Appr/ Ratios Unf Prog Lane Incremental Res T.ane Group Approach

Lane __ Del Adj Grp Factor Del Del 3
Grp v/c g/C di Fact <Cap k dz a3 Delay LOS Pelay LOS
Bastbound

LTR 0.66 0.31 36.0 1.00C 887 0.50 3.8 0.0 39.7 D 38.7

Westbound

Northbound

TR 0.06 0.6l 9.5 1.000 1851 0.50 0.1 0.0 9.6 4 9.6

Southbound
L 0.14 0,61 10.1 1.000 676 0.50 0.5 0.0 10.5 B
T 0.88 0.61 19,9 1,000 1886 0.50 6.4 0.0 26.3 Cc 25.5




Intersection delay = 28.1 (sec/veh) Intersection LOS = C

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMITTED L1 WORKSHEET

for exclusive lefts

Input

EB nWB NB 3B
Opposed by Single(S) or Multiple (M) lane approach M
Cycle length, C 120.0 sac
Teotal actual green time for LT lane group, G (s} 73.0
Effective permitted green time for LT lane group, g(s} 73.0
Opposing effective green time, go (s) 73.0
Number of lanes in LT lane group, N 1
Numbher of lanes in opposing approach, No 2
Adiusted LT flow rate, VLT (veh/h) 98
Proportion of LT in LT lane group, PLT 1.000
Proportion of LT in opposing flow, PLTo ¢.o0
Adjusted cpposing flow rate, Vo (veh/h) 110
Lost time for LT lane group, LL 5.00
Computation
LT volume per cycle, LTC=VLTC/3600 3.27
Opposing lane util. factor, fLUo 0.%52 0.952 0.952
Opposing flow, Vole=VoC/[3600 (No)fLUo] (veh/ln/cyc) 1.93
gf=Glexp(~ a ¥ {(LTC ** b))]-tl, gf<=g 0.0
Opposing platoon ratio, Rpo {(refer Exhibit 16-11) 1.00
Opposing Queue Ratio, gro=Max[l-Rpo{go/C),0] 0,38
gy, (see Exhibit Ci6~4,5,6,7,8) 0.00
gu=g-gg if ggr=gf, or = g-gf if qu<yf 73.00
n=Max (gg—-gf) /2, 0) 0.00
PTHo=1~PLTo 1.00
PL*=PLT[14+ (N-1)g/ (gf+qu/EL1+4.24)] 1.00
ELl (refer Lo Bxhibit C16-3) 1.46
EL2=Max { (1-Ptho**n} /Plto, 1.0}
fmin=2{1+PL) /g or fmin=2(1+Pl)/g 0.05
gdiff=max (gg~gf, 0} 0.00
fm=[gf/gl+[gu/g)/[1+PL{EL1~1}1, {(min=fmin;max=1.00) 0.68
fle=fm=[gf/g]tlgu/gl/ [1+PL(BLL~1) 1+ {gdiff/g)/[1+PL(EL2~1)], {(fmin<=Tm<=1,00)

or flt=[fm+0, 3L (N~1)]/N*x
Left-turn adjustment, E£LT 0,683

For speclal case ¢f single-lane approach opposed by multilane approach,

see text.

* If Pl>=1 for shared left~turn lanes with N>1, then assume de-facto
left—-turn lane and redo caleculations,

¥+ For permitted left-turns with multiple exclusive left-turn lanes, fli=fm.

For special case of multilane approach opposed by single-lane approach

or when gf>gqg, see text.

SUFPLEMENTAL PERMITTED LT WORKSHEET

for shared lefts

Input
EB WB NB SB

Opposed by Single(5) or Multiple(M) lane approach
Cycle length, C 120.0 sec
Total actual green time for LT lane group, G (s}
Effective permitted green time for LT lane group, ¢(s)
Cpposing effective green time, go (s)
Number of lanes in LT lane group, N



Number of lanes in ¢pposing approach, No
Adjusted LT flow rate, VLT {veh/h)
Proportion of LT in LT lane group, PLT . 0.403 0.000 0.000
Proportion of LT in opposing flow, PLTo
Adjusted opposing flow rate, Vo (veh/h}
Lost time for LT lane group, tL

Computation
LT volume per cycle, LTC=VLTC/3600
Qpposing lane util. factor, fLUo 0.952 0.952 0.952

Opposing flow, VYVole=vVoel/{3600{No)fLUo] (veh/ln/eyc)
gf=Glexp(~ a * {(LTC ** h))]-tl, gf<=g

Opposing platoon ratio, Rpo (refer Exhibit 16-11)
Opposing Queue Ratic, gro=Max{l~Rpo{ge/C),0]

gq, (see Exhibit C16-4,5,6,7,8)

gu=g-gq if gg>=gf, or = g-gf 1if gqg<gf

n=Max (gg~gf} /2, 0}

PTHo=1-PLTo

PL*=PLT{i+ (N-1)g/ (gf+gu/EL1+4.24)]

ELl (refer to Exhibit C16-3)

ELZ2=Max ((1~-Ptho**n)/Plto, 1.0)

fmin=2 (1+PL) /g or fmin=2(1l+PFl)/g

gdiff=max (gg-gf,0)

fo=[gf/gl+{gu/g]/[1+PL{EL1-1)], (min=fmin;max=1.00)
fFlt=fm=[gf/gl+{gu/g]l/ [I+PL{ELI-1) I+{gdiff/gl/[1+PL(EL2-1) ], {(fmin<=fm<=1.00}
or Flt=[fm+0.91 (N-1)]/N**

heft-turn adjustment, fLT

For special case of single-lane approach opposed by multilane approach,

see text.
¥ T£ Pl>=1 for shared left-turn lanes with N>Il, then assume de-facto

leflt~-turn lane and redo calculations.
** For permitted left-turns with multiple exclusive left-turn lanes, flt=fm,
For special case of multilane approach opposed by single-lane approach
or when gf>gqg, see text.

SUPPLEMENTAL PEDESTRIAN-BICYCLE EFFECTS WORKSHEET

Permitted Left Turns
EB WB NB SB

Effective pedestrian green time, gp (s}

Conflicting pedestrian velume, Vped (p/h)

Pedestrian flow rate, Vpedg (p/h)

ocCpedg

Opposing queue clearing green, ggq (&)

Eff. ped. green consumed by opp. veh. queue, gg/gp

OCCpedu

Opposing flow rate, Vo {(veh/h)

OCCrx

Number of crosz-street receiving lanes, Nrec

Number of turning lanes, Nturn

ApbkT

Proportion of left turns, PLT

Froportion of left turns using protected phase, PLTA

Left-turn adjustment, fLpb

Permitted Right Turns

Effective pedestrian green time, gp (s)

Conflicting pedestrian volume, Vped {p/h)

Conflicting bicycle volume, Vbic (bicycles/h)

Vpedg

OCCpedg

Effective green, g (3)

Vbhicy



OCChicyg

OCCrx i

Number of cross-~street receiving lanes, Nrec
Number of turning lanes, Nturn

ApbT

Proporiion right-turns, PRT

Proportion right-turns using protected phase, PRTA
Right turn adjustment, fRpb

SUPPLEMENTAL UNIFCORM DELAY WORKSHEET

EBLT WRBLT NBLT

Cycle length, C ‘ 120.0 sec
Adj. LT wvel from Vol Adjustment Worksheet, v

v/c ratio from Capacity Worksheet, ¥

Protected phase effective green interval, g (s)
Opposing gqueus effective green interval, gg
Unopposed green interval, gu

Red time r=(C-g-ggqg-gu)

Arrival rate, ga=v/ {3600 (max[X,1.0]1))

Protected ph. departure rate, Sp=s/3600

Permitted ph. departure rate, Ss=s(gg+gu)/ {gu*3600)
XPerm

XProt

Case

Queue at beginning of green arrow, Qa

Queue at beginning of unsaturated green, Qu
Rasidual queune, Qr

Uniform Delay, dl

DELAY/LOS WORKSHEET WITH INITIAL QUEUE

SBLT

Initial Dur. Uniform Delay Initial Final Initial Lane
Appr/ Unmet Unmet Queue Unmet Queue Group
Lane Demand Demand Unadj. Adj. Param. Demand Delay Delay
Group Q veh t hrs. ds dl sec 11 O veh d3 gec d sec
Eastbound
8.0 0.0
LITR 0.0 0.00 41,5 36.0 0.00 0.0 0.6 39.7
0.0 0.0
Westbound
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
0.0 4.0
Northbound
0.0 0.0
TR 0.0 0.00 23.5 9.5 0.00 ¢.0 0.0 9.6
0.0 0.6
Southbound
L 0.0 0.00 22.5 10.1 ¢.00 0.0 0.0 16.5
T 0.0 0.00 23.5 19.9 0.00 0.0 0.0 26.3
0.0 ¢.0
Intersection Delay 28.1- sec/veh Intersection LOS C

BACK OF QUEUE WORKSHEET




Lastbhound Westbound Northbhound Southbound

LaneGroup | LTR { | TR | L T
Init Queue | 0.0 | | 0.0 0.0 0.0
Flow Rate | 305 | } 57 198 874
So [ 1960 I } 1900 {1900 1900
No.Lanes 10 2 0 {0 0 0 10 2 0 |1 2 0
S | 1511 | | 1597 [1112 1628
LnCapacity | 465 | | 972 €76 990
Flow Ratio | 0.20 I | .04 |0.09 0.54
v/¢ Ratio | 0.66 ! | 0.06 {0.14 0.88
Grn Ratioc | 0.31 | | 0.61 |0.61 0.6
1 Factor | 1.000 | ! 1.000 | 1.000
AT or PVG | 3 | | 3 13 3
Pitn Ratio | 1.00 | ] 1.00 12.00 1.00
PF2 | 1.00 | | 1.00 {1.60 1.00
Q1 | 8.8 | | 0.8 1.4 24.6
kB | 0.8 t | 1.4 1.1 1.4
o2 f 1.5 ] | 0.1 (6.2 7.0
¢ Average | 10.3 i | 0.9 1.6 31.7
Q Spacing | 25.0 ! | 25.0 125.0 25.0
Q Storage | 0 f [ 0 |10 0

0 8§ Ratio | | f |

T0th Percentile Cutpul:

£B% ! 1.2 | ! 1.3 1.3 1.2
BOQ i 12.56 i f 1.1 2.0 38.0
QSRatic | ; | |

85th Percentile Output:

B% | 1.4 i | 1.7 1.6 1.4
ROQ | 14.8 | I i.4 2.6 44.4
QSRatio | | ! |

90th Percentile Output:

£B% ' i 1.6 | { 1.9 11.9 1.5
ROO ! i6.1 | i 1.6 13.0 47.%6
Q8Ratic | | i |

95th Percentile Output:

3% | 1.7 } | 2.9 12,3 1.6
BOQ | 17.7 { | 2.1 [3.7 50.8
QSRatio | i | |

98th Percentile Cutput:

B% i 1.9 | | 3.0 - 12,8 1.7
BOOQ | 19.4 | ] 2.5 (4.4 54.0
OSRatio ; | i I

_ERROR MESSAGES

No errors to report.



HCS52000: Signalized Intersections Release 4.1%

Analyst: DMB Inter.: 12TH AVE/E 46TH 3T
Agency: PLW Area Type: CBD or Similar
Date: 4/20/2017 Juried: NYCDOT
Period: PM NB . Year ¢+ 2017
Project ID: 618 E 46 ST
E/W S8t: B 46 ST N/S St: 12TH AVE
SIGNALIZED INTERSECTION SUMMARY
| Eastbhound | Westbound | Northbound | Southkbound |
I L T R | L T R i L T R | L T R
I I I | I
No. Lanes | G 1 0 | 0 0 0 | 0 4 0 | 1 4 0 |
LGConfig ! LTR | | TR | L T }
Volume 118 26 26 ! | 2950 139 |57 2817 |
Lane Width | 12.0 | | 12.0 [12.0 12.0 I
RTCR Vol | 0 i } 0 |
Duration 0.25 Area Type: CBD ¢r Similar
Signal Operations "
Phase Combination 1 2 3 4 | 5 5 7 8
EB Left r | NB Left
Thru P | Thru p
Right p I Right P
Peds ; Peds
We Left | 5B Left P P
Thru i Thru P P
Right | Right
Peds | Peds
NB Right | BB Right
SB Right | WB Right
Green 23.0 93.0 13.0
Yellow 3.0 3.0 3.0
All Red 2,0 2.0 2.0
Cycle Length: 144.0 secs
Intersection Performance Summary
Appr/ Lane Adj 8Sat Ratios Lane Group Approach
Lane Group Flow Rate
Grp Capacity © o {s) v/ g/C Delay LOS Dalay LOS
Eastbound
LTR 244 1527 0.32 0.16 57.0 E 57.0 E
Westbound
Northbhound
TR 3794 5875 0.9%0 0.65 25,8 C 25.8 C
Southbound
L 243 1547 0.26 ¢.77 42.8 D
T 4559 5215 0.69 C.77 8.9 A 9.6 a

{sec/veh) Intersection LOS = B

i
[y
[ee]
-8

Intersection Delay




HC82000:

Signalized Intersections Release 4.1f

Phcone: Fax:
FE-Mail:

OPERATIONAL ANALYSIS
analyst: DMB
Agency/Co.: PLW
Date Performed: 4/20/2017
Analysis Time Period: PM NB

Intersection:
Area Type:
Jurisdiction:
Analysis Year:
Project ID: 618
E/W St: E 46 ST

E 46 ST

12TH AVE/E 46TH 8T
CBD ¢or Saimilar
NYCDOT

2017

N/S St: 12TH AVE

VOLUME DATA

L

Westbound
T

R

L

Northbound
T R

Soulthbound
L T R

|

I

i
vVolunme |

% Heavy Vehi

PHF |

PK 15 Vol |

Hi Ln Vol |

% Grade | G
Ideal Sat |
ParkExist |
NumPark |

No. Lanes H
LGConfig {

Lane Width |

RTOR Vol |

Adj Flow |
$IinSharedLn|
Prop LTs |
Prop RTs |
Peds Bikes!
Buses { 0
$InProtPhase
Duration 0.

[ ]

I
[
|
!
|
I
I
!
I
[
I
}
i
I
|
|
I
I
!
!
I
I

}

25 Area Type:

OPERATING PARRMETERS

Bastbhound
L 7 R

L

Wesltbhbound

R

I
[
!
|
|
I
I
i
I
i
|
|
I
I
|
!
I
I
I
E
|
I

L

2950 139
5 5
0.90 0.90
819 39

0
1900

CBD or Similar

57 2817
5 5

0.9%0 0.90
16 783

0
1200

1 4 0
L T
2.0 12.0

63 3130

1.000 0.000
0.000

Northbound
T R

Southbound
L T R

}

|

I
Init Unmet |
Arriv. Type|
Unit Ext. H
I Factor |
Lost Time |
Ext of g |
Ped Min g |

Lo DY R = W w D
NooC oo

!
I
I
|
!
|
I
I
|
I

I
I
E
I
|
!
|
I
I
|

Wi o

o N
<



PHASE DATA

Phase Combination 1 2 3 4 | 5 6 7 8
EB Lefy P | NB Left
Thru P | Thru P
Right P | Right P
Peds | Peds
Wi Left | 8B Left r P
Thru { Thru P P
Right | Right
Peds | Peds
NB Right | EB Right
|
SB Right | WB Right
!
}
Green 23.0 83.0 13.0
Yellow 3.0 3.0 3.0
All Red 2.0 2.0 2.0

Cycle Length: 144.0

VOLUME ADJUSTMENT AND SATURATION FLOW WORKSHEET

secs

Volume Adjustment

i  Eastbound |  Westbound i Northbound |  Southbound
| L T R | L T R | L T R I L T R
volume, V |18 26 26 | | 2950 13% |57 2817
PHF [0.90 6.80 0.90 ¢ | 0.20 0.920 (0,80 0.90C
Adj flow 120 29 29 i | - 3278 134 |63 3130
No. Lanes | 0 1 G | ¢ 0 0 | 0 4 0 | 1 4 0
Lane group | LTR } i TR i L T
Adj flow H 78 | } 3432 [63 3130
Prop LTs i 0.256 | I 0.000 {1.000 0.000
Prop RTs | 0.372 | i 0.045 | 0.000
Saturation Flow Rate (see Exhibit 16-7 to determine the adjustment factors) _
Eastbhoundg Westbhound Northbound Scuthbound
LG LTR TR L T
S0 1900 1900 1800 1900
Lanes 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 9 0 1 4
W 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.0C0C
£HY 0.952 0.952 0.952 0,952
£G 1.000 1.000 1.060 1.000
P 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
£fBB 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
- fA 0.900 0.900 0.900 0.900
£LU 1.000 0,908 1.000 0.908
fRT 0.950 0.993 1.000
fLT 0.987 1.006 0.950 1,000
Sec. 0.043
fLpb 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
fRpb 1.600 1.000 1.000
3 1527 5875 1547 5915
Sec. 70

CAPACITY AND LOS WORKSHEET

!
!
I
I
I
E
!
|
i
!
I

Capacity Analysiéwand Lane Group Capacity



Adj
Flow Rate
{v) (s

Adj
Lane
Group

Appr/
Mvmt

Flow Rale

Flow
Ratio

)] {v/s)

Sat

Green
Ratio
{(g/C)

(ci

-~-Lane Group--
Capacity

v/c
Ratio

Bastbound
Prot
Perm
Left
Prot
Perm
Thru
Right

Westbhound
Prot
Perm
Left
Prot
Perm
Thru
Right

Northbound
Prot
Perm
Left
Prot
Perm
Thru
Right

Southbound
Prot 13 154
Perm 50 70
Left L 63
Prot
Perm
Thru T
Right

LTR 78 152

TR 3432 587

313¢ 591

7 # G.05

5 0.58

7 # 0.01

5 0.53

0.

o oo

16

.65

.125
.64¢6
.77

LT

244

3791

193
50
243

4559

0.07
1.00
0.26

0.69

Sum of flow ratios feor critical lane groups,

Total lost time per cycle, L = 10,
Critical flow rate to capacity rati

Control Delay and LOS Deitermination
Appr/ Raties unft Prog Lane
Lane . Del Adj Grp
Grp g/C dl Fact Cap

v/c

00 sec

G, Xe

Y

Sum (v/a)

(Ye) (€} /(C-L)

#

1

0.77

0.83

Incremental
Factor Del
k dz

Res
Del
d3

Lane Group

Approach

Delay LOS

Delay LOS

Eastbound

LTR ©0.32 0.16 53.6 1,000 244

Westbound

Northbound

TR 6.90 0.65 21.7 1.000 3794

Southbound
L 0.26 0.77 40.3
T 0.69 0.77 8.0

243
4559

1.600
1.000

57.

57.0 E



Intersection delay = 18.4 (sec/veh) Intersection LOS = B

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMITTED LT WORKSHEET

for exclusive leftls

Input
EB WH NB
Opposed by Single{8) or Multiple (M) lane approach
Cycle length, C 144.,0 sec
Total actual green time for LT lane group, G (&)
Effective permitted green time for I.T lane group, g(s)
Opposing effective green time, go ({s)
Number of lanes in LT lane group, N
Number of lanes in opposing approach, No
Adjusted LT flow rate, VLT (veh/h}
Proportion of LT in LT lane group, PLT
Proportion of LT in opposing flow, PLTo
Adjusted opposing flow rate, Vo (veh/h}
Lost time foxr LT lane group, tl
Computation
LT volume per cycle, LTC=VLTC/3600
Opposing lane util., factor, fLUo 1.600 0.908
Opposing flow, Vale=VoC/{3600(No)fLUc] (veh/ln/cyc)
gf=Glexp{~ a * (LTC ** b))i-tl, gf<=
Opposing platoon ratio, Rpo {(refer Exhibit 16-11)
Opposing Queue Ratio, gro=Max{l-Rpo(go/C),0]
gq, (see Exhibit C16-4,5,6,7,8)
gu=g~gq if ggr=gf, or = g-gf il gg<gl
n=Max (gg-gf)/2,0)
PTHo=1-PLTo
PL*=PLY[1+ (N~1) g/ (gf+gu/EL1+4.24) )
EL? {(refer to Exhibit Clé-3)
EL2=Max ( (1-Ptho**n) /Plto, 1.0)
frin=2{1l+PL) /g or Imin=2{1+P1l)/g
gdiff=max (gg-gf, 0}
fo={gf/gl+{gu/gl /[1+PL{ELLI-1)], {min=fmin;max=1.00)

8B
M

111.0
83.0
93.0
1

4

63
1.000
0.00
3432
5.00

2,52
6.908
37.80
.0

1.0¢
0.35
51.36
41.64
25,68
1.00
1.00
52 .54

0.04
0.00
0.04

Fltefm=[{gf/gl+ [gu/gl/ [L4+PL(BLL-2} )4 [qdiff/g)/ [ L4+PL{RLE-1) ], (Fmin<=frn<=1,00)

or flt=[fm+0.9L (N~1)]/N**
Left-turn adjustment, fLT

For special case of single-lane approach opposed by multilane approach,

see text.

* If P1>»=1 for shared lefl-turn lanes with N>1, then assume de-facto
left-turn iane and redo calculations.

0.043

** Por permitted left-turns with multiple exclusive lefi-turn lanes, fli=fm.

For sapecial case of multilane approach opposed by single~lane approach
or when gfrgg, see Lext,

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMITTED LT WORKSHEET

for shared lefts

Input
EB WB NB

Opposed by Single(S) or Multiple{M) lane apprecach
Cycle length, C : 144.0 sec
Total actual green time for LT lane group, G (=)
Bffective permitted green time for LT lane group, g(s)
Opposing effecltive green time, go (3)
Number of lanes in LT lane group, N

3B



Number of lanesg in opposing approach, No

Adijusted LT flow rate, VLT (wveh/h)

Proportion of LT in LT lane group, PLT 0.256 0.000 0.000
Propoertion of LT in opposing flow, PLTo

Adjusted opposing flow rate, Vo (veh/h)

Lost time for LT lane group, tL

Computation
LT wvolume per cycle, LTC=VLTC/3600
Opposing lane util. factor, f£LUo 1.000 0.808 0.908

Opposing flow, Vole=VoC/[3600{No}flUc] {veh/ln/cyc}
gf=Glexp(~ a * (LTC ** b})}l-tl, gf<=g

Opposing platoon ratio, Rpo (refer Exhibit 16-11)
Opposing Queue Ratioco, gro=Max[l-Rpo(go/C),0]

gqg, ({(see Exhibit C16-4,5,6,7,8}

gu=g-gg if ggr=gf, or = g-gf if gg<gf

n=Max (gg~gf) /2, 0)

PTHo=1-FPLTo

PL*=PLT[1+ (N-1) ¢/ (gf+gu/EL1+4.24)]

EL] {raefer to Exhibit C16-3)

ELZ=Max ({(l~Ptho**n)/Plto, 1.0)

fmin=2 (1+2L) /g or fmin=2{1+Pl)/g

gdiff=max (gg-gf, 0}

fm=[gf/gl+{gu/g]/[1+PL{ELL-1)], (min=fmin;max=1.00)
flo=fm={gf/gl+{gu/gl/[1+PL(EL]1~1) ]+ {gdiff/g)/[1+PL{EL2-1) 1}, (fmin<=fm<=1,00)
or flt=[fm+0.91{N-1)]/N**

Left-turn adjustment, fLT

For special case of single-lane approach opposed by multilane approach,

see lLext.

* If Pl»>=1 for shared lefit-turn lanes wilth N>1, then assume de-facto
left-turn lane and redo calculations.

** Por permitted left-turns with multiple exclusive lefl-turn lanes, f£lt=fm.

For special case of multilane approach opposed by single-lane approach

or when gf>gq, see text.

SUPFLEMIONTAL PEDESTRIAN-BICYCLE EFFECTS WORKSHREET

Permitted Left Turns
B WH NB 5B

Effective pedestrian green time, gp (s)

Confliclting pedesltrian volume, Vped (p/h)

Pedestrian flow rate, Vpedg (p/h)

OCCpedg

Opposing queue clearing green, gg {(s)

Eff. ped. green consumed by opp. veh. queuve, gg/gp

OCCpedu

Opposing flow rate, Vo {(veh/h)

OCCr

Number of cross-street receiving lanes, Nrec

Number of turning lanes, Nturn

ApbT

Propeortion of left turns, PLT

Proportion of left turns using protected phase, PLTA

Left-turn adjustment, f{Lpb

Permitted Right Turns

Effective pedestrian green Lime, gp (s}

Conflicting pedestrian volume, Vped (p/h)

Conflicting bicycle volume, Vbic (bicycles/h)

Vpedyg

OCCpedg

EBffective green, g (8)

Vkicg



OCChicg

OCCr

Number of cross-street receiving lanes, Nrecg
Number of Lburning lanes, Niurn

ApbT

Propertion right-turns, PRT

Proportion right-turns using protected phase, PRTA
Right turn adjustment, f£Rpb

SUPPLEMENTAL UNIFORM DELAY WORKSHEET

EBLT WBLT NBLT
Cycle length, C 144.0 sec
Adj. LT vol from Vol Adjustment Worksheet, v
v/c ratio from Capacity Worksheet, X
Protected phase effective green interval, g (s)
Opposing gueue effective green interval, ggq
Unopposed green interval, gu
Red time r={(C-g-gg-gu)
Arrival rate, ga=v/ (3600 (max{¥X,2.0]1})
Protected ph. departure rate, Sp=s/3600
Permitted ph. departure rate, Ss=s(ggitgu)/{gu*3600)
XPerm
XProt
Case
Queue at beginning of green arrow, Qa
Queue at beginning of unsaturated green, Qu
Residual gueue, Qr
Uniform Delay, dl

_ DELAY/LOS WORKSHEET WITH INITIAL QUEUR

SBLT

63
0.26
18.¢
51.3¢6
41.64
33.0
.02
LA30
.04
.22

o

o o

.40
.48
.00
0.3

&= O = oW

Initial Dur. Uniform Delay Initial Final Initial Lane
_ Appr/ Unnmet Unmet Queue Unmet Queue Group
Lane Demand Demand Unadj. Adj. Param. Demand Delay Delay
Group 0 wveh t hrs., ds dl sec u Q veah d3 sec d sec
Eastbound
0.0 0.0
LTR 0.0 0.00 60.5 53.6 0,00 0.0 6.0 57.0
0.0 0.0
Westbound
0.¢ 0.0
0.6 0.0
¢.0 0.0
Northbound
0.0 0.0
TR 0.0 0.00 25.5 21,7 ¢.00 0.0 0.0 25.8
0.0 0.0
Scuthbound
L 0.0 0.00 40.3 0.00 0.0 0.0 42.8
T 0.0 0.00 16.5 8.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 8.9
0.0 0.0
Intersection Delay 18.4 sec/veh Intersection LOS B

BACK OF QUEUE WORKSHERT




Rastbound Westhound Nortnbound Southbound

LaneGroup H LTR | | TR L T
Init Queue | 0.6 | | 0.0 {0.0 0.0
Flow Rate | 78 | | 244 |63 8ol
So | 1900 ] | 1900 |1900 1900
No.Lanes 10 1 0 |0 0 0 10 4 0 |1 4 0
SL | 1527 | | 1617 j310 1628
LnCapacity | 244 | | 1044 1243 1255
Flow Ratio | 0.05 f | 0.58 10.20 0.53
v/¢ Ratio | 0.32 { | 0.90 (0.26 0.69
Grn Ratio H 0.16 | | 0.65 (0.77 077
I Factor | 1.060 | | 1.600 i 1.000
AT or FVG | 3 | | 3 | 3 3
Pltn Ratio | 1.00 | | 1..00 [1.00 1.060
PFZ2 | 1.00 | ! 1.00 |1.00 1.00
Q1 | 2.8 I | 32.1 0.6 16.8
kB | 0.6 I | 1,6 j0.6 1.9
02 | 0.3 ; { 9.0 0.2 3.8
0 Average | 3.0 ] | 41.1 0.8 20.5
Q Spacing | 25,0 i | 25.0 125.0 25.0
Q Storage | 0 | | 0 |0 0

¢ 5 Ratio ] | | |

70th Percentile Qutput:

B% i 1.3 | | 1.2 (1.3 1.2
BOQ | 3.8 | | 49,4 1.0 24.7
Q5Ratio | | | |

85th Percentile Qutput:

£B% | 1.6 | ! 1.4 {1.7 1.4
BOQ | 4.7 | i 7.6 1.3 28.8
QSRatio | } i ]

90th Percentile Cutput:

£B% | 1.8 | | 1.5 11.9 1.5
BOQ i 5.4 | ! 61.7 i1.5 31.90
QSRatio | | | |

95th Percentile Outpul:

£B% | 2.1 | | 1.6 |12.5 1.6
BOQ l 6.5 I | 65.8 {2.0 33.2
QSRatio { | | |

98th Percentile Output:

£B% | 2.5 i | 1.7 {13.0 1.7
BOQ | 7.6 i | 65.9 f2.4 35.4
QSRatio l i g |

ERROR MESSAGES

No errors Lo report.



HC82000: Signalized Intersections Release 4.1f
Analyst: DMB Inter.: 12TH AVE/E 46TH ST
Agency: PLW Area Type: CBD or Similar
Date: 4/20/2017 Jurisd: NYCDOT
Period: PM BD Year 2017
Project ID: 618 E 46 87
E/W St: E 46 8T N/§ St: 12TH AVE
SIGNALTZARED INTERSECTION SUMMARY
| Eastbound I Westbound i Northbound |  Southbound |
| L T R iL T R COL T R i L 7 R |
I I I i |
No. Lanes | 0 1 0 | 0 0 0 | 0 4 0 | i 9 0 |
LGEConfig | LTR | [ TR | L T |
Volume {18 26 26 I | 2950 320 L1717 2817 |
Lane Width | 12.0 | | 12.0 jiz.0 12.0 |
RTOR Vol | 0 | | 0 |
Duration 0.25 Area Type: CBD or Similar
. Signal Operations
Phase Combination 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
EB Left P i NB TLeft
. Thru P i Thru P
Right p [ Right P
Peds | Peds
WB Left [ 8B Left P P
Thru | Thru r P
Right | Right
Peds | Peds
NB Right I EB Right
SB  Right { WB Right
Green 23.0 93.0 13.0
Yellow 3.0 3.0 3.0
All Red 2.0 2.0 2.0
Cycle Length: 144.0 8QCSH
Intersection Performance Summary
Appr/ Lane Ad3 Sat Ratios Lane Group Approach
Lane Group Floew Rate
Grp Capacity (8) v/c g/ Delay LOS Delay LOS
Fasthound
LTR 244 1527 0.32 0.16 57.0 B 57.0 n
Westbound
Northbound
TR 3764 5828 .87 0.65 32.6 C 32.6 C
Scouthbound
L 243 1547 0.81 0.77 80,2 F
T 4559 5915 0.69 0.77 8.9 A 13.1 B
Intersection Delay = 23.7 (sec/veh) Intersection LOS = C




HCS52000: Signalized Intersections Release 4.1f

Phone: Fax:
E-Mail:

OPERATIONAL ANALYSIS
Analyst: DMB
Agency/Co.: PLW
Date Performed: 4/20/2017
Analysis Time Period: PM BD

Intersaection:

Area Type:

Jurigdiction:

Analysis Year:

Preject ID: 618 B 46 ST

12TH AVE/E 46TH 8T
CBD or Similar
NYCDOT

2017

E/W 8t: E 46 sT N/5 8t: 12TH AVE
VOLUME DATA
| Eastbound |  Westhound | Noxrthbound |  Southbound
'L T R | L T R I L T R { L T R
b | { {
volume 118 26 26 | i 24950 320 (177 2817
% Heavy Vehi5 5 5 | | 5 5 15 5
BHF 10.90 ¢.90 0.90 | { 0.90 0.9%0 10.%0 0.580
PE 15 Vol |5 7 7 | i 819 89 |49 783
Hi ILn Vol |- | | |
% Grade | 0 | | G | g
Ideal Sat | 1900 ! I 1900 | 1800 1900
ParkBxist | i | |
NumPark ] | | |
Mo, Lanes | g 1 0 i 0 0 0 | 0 4 0 | 1 4 0
LGConfig | LTR | | TR L T
TLane Width | 12.0 i | 12.0 12,0 12.0
RTOR Vol ; G | | 0 o
Adj Flow | 78 | I 3634 1197 3130
$InSharedLn| | i f
Prop LTs } 0.256 | | 0.000 {11.000 ©.000
Prop RTs { 0,372 | | 0.098 | 0.0060
Peds Bikes| 0 | 0 | G i
Buses | 0 | i 0 0 0
sInProtPhase | | { 0.0
Duration 0.25 Area Type: CBD or Similar
OPERATING PARAMETERS
| Eastbound i Westbound |  Northbound i Southbound
| L T R oL T R | L T R | L T R
| ] f I
Init Unmet | 0.0 ] | 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arriv. Type} 3 | | 3 13 3
Unit Ext. | 3.0 | | 3.0 3.0 3.0
I Factoxr { 1.000 | | 1.000 | 1.000
Lost Time i 2.0 | | 2.0 2.0 2.0
Ext of g { 2.0 ! | 2.0 |2.¢6 2.0
Ped Min g | 3.2 | 3.2 i 3.2 ]



PHASE DATA

Phase Combination 1 2 3 4 5 & 7 8
EB Lefl r | NB Left
Thru P | Thra P
Right P | Right P
Pads | Pads
WB Left I SB  Left P P
Thru it Thru P P
Right i Right
Peds | Peds
NB Right i EB Right
|
SB  Right | WB Right
|
I
Green 23.0 93,0 13,0
Yellow 3.0 3.0 3.0
All Red 2.0 2.0 2.0

Cycle Length: 144.0 secs

VOLUME ADJUSTMENT AND SATURATION FLOW WORKSHELRT
Volume Adjustment

|  Eastbound |  Westbound |  Northbound i  Southbound |
{ L T R I L T R | L T R [ T R |
{ ! I i [
Voluma, V |18 26 26 | } 2950 320 177 2B17 |
- PHF 10,90 0.90 C.,90 | | G.90 ¢.90 10.90 0,80 !
Adi flow |20 2% 29 | [ 3278 3h6 1197 3130 |
No. Lanes | 0 1 0 | 0 0 O | 0 4 Q | 1 4 0 i
Lane group | LTR | | TR | L T f
Adj flow | 78 | | 3634 1197 3130 i
Prop LTs ! 0.256 | | ¢.000 f1.000 0.000 i
Prop RTs { C.372 i | 0.028 | 0.000 I
Saturation Flow Rate (see Exhibit 16-7 to determine the adjustment factors)
Bastbound Westbound Northkhound Southbound
LG LTR TR L T
So 1900 1900 1200 1800
Lanes 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 q 0 1 4 0
W 1.000 1.00¢0 1.000 1.000
fHV 0.952 0.952 0.952 0.852
£G 1,000 1.000 1,000 1.0060
P 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.000
BB 1.000 1.000 1,000 1.000
fA 0.900 0.9800 0.900C 0.200
fLU 1.000 0.908 1.000 0.208
fRT 0.850 0,885 1.000
£LT 0.987 1.0090 0.950 1,000
Sec. 0.043
fLpb 1.600 1.000 1.000 1,000
fRpb 1.000 1.000 1.000
S 1527 5828 1547 5815
Sec. 70

CAPACITY AND LCS WORKSHEET
Capacity Analysis and Lane Group Capacity




Adj Adi Sat Flow Green --Lane Group--
Appr/ Lane Flow Rate Flow Rate Ratio Ratioc Capacity v/c
Mvmt Group {v) (s) {(v/8s) {g/C) {cH Ratio

Eastbhound
Prot
Perm
Left
Prot
Perm
Thru LTR 18 1527 # 0.05 0.16 244 0.32
Right
Westbound
Prot
Perm
Left
Frot
Perm
Thru
Right
Noxthbound
Prot
Perm
Left
Prot
Perm ]
Thru TR 3634 5828 0.62 0.65 3764 .87
Right
Soulthbound
Prot 147 1547 # 0,190 0.125 193 0,76
Perm 50 70 $ 0.72 0.646 50 1.00
Left L 197 G.77 243 0.81
Prot
Perm
Thru T 3130 5915 0.53 0.77 4559 0.69
Right

Sum of flow ratios for critical lane groups, Y¢ = Sum (v/s) = (.86
Total lost time per cycle, L = 10.00 sec
Critical flow rate to capacity ratio, Xo o= (Yo) (C)/({C-T) = 0.82

Control Delay and LOS Determination

Appr/ Ratios Unf Prog Lane Incremental Res Lane Group Approach
Lane Del Edj Grp Fagtor Del Del

Grp v/c g/C di Fact Cap k d2 d3 =~ Delay un0s Delay LOS

Fasthound

TR 0.32 0.16 53.86 1.000 244 0.50 3.4 0.0 57.0 B 57.0 5

Westbound

Northbound

TR 6.97 0.€5 24.0 1.000 3764 (.50 8.6 0.0 32.6 C 32.6 c

Scuthbound
L 0.81 0.77 55.6 1.000 243 0.50 24.6 0.0 80.2 F
T 0.6 0.77 8.C 1.000 455% 0.50 0.9 0.0 8.9 A 13.1 B



Intersecticn delay = 23.7 {sec/veh) Intersection LOS = C

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMITTED LT WORKSHEET

for exclusive lefts

Input
ER

Opposed by Single (5) or Multiple (M) lane approach
Cycle length, C 144.0 sac
Total actual green time for LT lane group, G (s)
Rffective permitted green time for LT lane group, g(s)
Opposing effective green time, go (s)
Number of lanes in LT lane group, N
Number of lanes in opposing approach, No
Adjusted LT flow rate, VLT (veh/h)}
Proportion of LT in LT lane group, PLT
Proportion of LT in opposing flow, PLTo
Adjusted opposing flow rate, Vo (veh/h)
Lost time for LT lane group, tL
Computaltion
LT volume per c¢ycle, LTC=VLTC/3600
Opposing lane util. factor, fLUo
Opposing flow, Vole=Vo(/[3600(No)fLUc] (veh/in/cyc)
gf=Glexp{- a * (LTC ** b)}]l-tl, gfd=g
Opposing platoon ratio, Rpo {refer Exhibit 16-11)}
Opposing Queue Ratio, qro=Max[l-Rpol(go/C),0]
gq, {see Exhibit Cl6-4,5,6,7,8)
gu=g-gq if gg>=gf, or = g-gf if gg<gf
n=Max {gg-gf) /2, 0)
PTHo=1-PLTo
PL*=PLT{1+ (N-1)g/ (gftgu/EL1+4.24) ]
EL1l (refer Lo Exhibit Clé6-3)
ELZ2=Max { {1-Ptho**n) /Plto, 1.0)
fmin=2 (1+PL) /g or fmin=2{1+PLl)/g
gdiff=max {gg-gf, 0) )
fm={gf/gl+igu/gl/ (14+PL{EL1-1)], (min=fmin;max=1.00)

WE NT3

1.800 0.808

5B
M

111.0
93.0
93.0
1

1

187
1.000
¢.00
3634
5.00

7.68
0.908
40.02
0.0
1.00
0.35
58.83
34,17
29.41
1.00
1.00
66,27

0.04
0.00
0.04

flt=fm=[gf/gl4{gu/g]/ [(1+PL(ELL1-1) 1+ ([gddiLf/q]/ [L+PLI(EL2-1)}, {fmin<=Efm<=1.00}

or f£lt=[fm+0.,91 (N~1)]/N*x
Left-turn adjustment, fLT

For special case of single-lane approach opposed by multilane approach,

see text. :

¥ Tf Pl»=l for shared lefl-turn lanes with N>l, then assume de-facto

left-turn lane and redo calculations.

** For permitted left-turns with multiple exclusive left-turn lanes,

For special case of multilane approach opposed by single-lane approach

or when gf>gg, see Lext.

SUPPLEMENTAL PERMITTED LT WORKSHEET
for shared lefis

Input

EB
Opposed by Single(S) or Multiple(M) lane appreoach
Cycle length, C 144.0 sec
Total actual green time for LT lane group, G (s)
Effective permitted green time for LT lane group, g{s)
Opposing effective green time, go (s)
Number of lanes in LT lane group, N

0.043

flt=fm,

WB NB

3B



Number of lanes in opposing approach, HNo

Adijusted LT flow rate, VLT {(veh/h)

Proportion of LT in LT lane group, PLT 0.256 0.000 0.06G0
Proportion of LT in opposing flow, FPLTo

Adjusted opposing flow rate, Vo (veh/h)

Lost time for LT lane group, tL

Computation
LT wvolume per cycle, LTC=VLTC/3600C
Opposing lane uitil. factor, fLUo 1.000 0.908 0.908

Cpposing flow, Volae=VoC/[3600 (No)fLUc] (veh/ln/cyc)
gf=G[exp(~ a * (LTC ** h)yl~-tl, gf<=g

Opposing platoon ratio, Rpo {refer Exhibit 16-11)
Opposing Queue Ratieo, gro=Max[l-Rpo{go/C),0]

gqg, (see Exhibit Clé-4,%,6,7,8)

gu=g-gq if gg>=gf, ox = g-gf if gg<gf

n=Max (gg-gf) /2,0)

PTHo=1-~PLTo

PL*=PLT [1+ (N-1}) g/ {gf+gu/EL1+4.24)]

ELL (refer to Bxhibit C16-3)
ELZ=Max ( (1~Ptho**n) /Plto, 1.0}

frmin=2 (1+PL) /g or fmin=2{1+P1)/g

gdiff=max (gg-gf, 0)

fm=[gf/gi+igu/g}/ (L+PL(BEL1-1) ], (min=fmin;max=1.00)
fit=fm=[qgf/gl+{gu/ql/ [1+PL{EL1-1) ]+ [gdiff/q]/ [1+PL (EL2-1) 1, {fmin<=fm<=1.00)
or Fit=[fm+t0.91{N~-1)]/N**

Left~turn adjustment, LT

For special case of single-lane approach opposed by multilane approach,

see text.

# If Pl»=1 for shared left—-turn lanes with N>1, then assume de-facto
Left-turn lane and redeo calculations.

** For permitted left-turns with multiple exclusive left-turn lanes, Lflt=fm.

For special case of multilane approach opposed by single-lane approach

or when gf>gqg, see text.

SUFPPLEMENTAL PEDESTRIAN-BICYCLE EFFECTS WORKSHEET

Permitted Left Turns

ER WwB NB SB
Effective pedestrian green Lime, gp {s)
Conflicting pedestrian volume, Vped (p/h)
Pedestrian flow rakte, Vpedg (p/h)
OCCpedg
Oppesing queue clearing gresen, gg (s)
Eff. ped. green consumed by opp. veh. gueue, gg/gp
OCCpedu
Opposing flow rate, Vo (veh/h)
CCCr
Number of cross~street receiving lanes, Nrec
Number of turning lanes, Nturn
Aph'T
Proportion ¢f left turns, PLT
Propoxrtion of left turns using protected phase, PLTA
Leftr~turn adijustment, fLpb
Permitted Right Turns
EBffective pedestrian green time, gp {s)
Conflicting pedestrian volume, Vped {(p/h)
Conflicting bicycle volume, Vbhbic (bicycles/h)
Vpedg ‘
OCCpedyg
Effective green, g (s)
Vhicy



OCChicg

0CCr

Number of cross-street receiving lanes, Nrec
Number of turning lanes, WNturn

ApbT

Proportion right-turns, PRT

Proportion right-turns using protected phase, PRTA
Right turn adjustment, fRpb

SUPPLEMENTAL UNIFCRM DELAY WORKSHERET

EBLT WBLT NBLT SBLT
Cycle length, C 144.0 sec
Ads. LT wol from Vol Adjustment Worksheet, v 197
v/c ratio from Capacity Worksheet, X 0.81
Protected phase effective green interval, g (s) 18.0
Opposing queue effective green interval, gq 58.83
Unopposed green interval, gu 34.17
Red time r=(C-g-gg-gu) 33.0
Arrival rate, ga=v/ (3600 (max[X,1.0])) 0.05
Protected ph. departure rate, Sp=5/3600 0.430
Permitted ph. departure rate, Ss=s(ggt+gu)/{gu*3600) 0.05
XPerm 3.81
XProt
Case 5
Queue at beginning of green arrow, Qa 5.09
Queue at beginning of unsaturated green, Qu . 5.03
Residual queue, Qr 0.00
Uniform Delay, dl 55.6
DELAY/LOS WORKSHEET WITH INITIAL QUEUR

Initial Dur, Uniform Delay Initial Final Initial Lane
Appr/ Unmet Unmet Pueue Unmet Queue Group
Lane Demand DPemand Unadj. Adj. Param, Demand Delay Delay
Group Q veh t hrs. ds dl sec u Q veh d3 sec d sec
Eastbound

0.0 0.0
LTR 0.0 0.00 60.5 53.6 0.00 0.0 0.0 57.0

0.0 0.0
Westbound

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0
Northbound

0.0 0.0
TR 0.6 0.00 25.5 24.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 32.6

0.0 0.0
Southbound
L 0.0 0.00 55.6 0.00 0.0 0.0 80.2
T 0.0 0.00 16.5 8.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 8.9

0.0 0.0

Intersection Delay 23.7 saq/veh Intersection LOS C

BACK OF QUEUE WORKSHEET




LaneGroup |}
Init Queue |
Flow Rate |
S0 |
No.Lanes |0
SL |
LnCapacity |
Flow Ratio |
v/ Ratio |
Grn Ratio |

I Factor |

AT or PVG |
Pltn Ratio |
PE2 |

Q1 I

kB !

Q2 {

Q¢ Average i

Q¢ Spacing |

Q Storage |

Q § Ratilo |
70th Percentile
£B% |
BOQ |
QSRatio {
86th Percentile
£B% [
BOQ |
QSRatio |
90th Percentile
IB% |
BOQ I
QS8Ratio |
95th Percentile
£B% i
BOQ I
Q8Ratio |
98th Percentile
LR% I
BOQ I
QSRatic |

Eastbound
LTR
0.0
78
1900
1 0
1527
244

.05
.32
.16
. 000

O WOONRFRP P W ODOD O
[as]
[ww]

Qulput:
1.3
3.8

Ooutput:
2.1
6.5

Output:
2.5
7.6

Westbound

Northbound

TR
.0
1000
1500
4
1604
1036
0.62
0,97
.65
.000

.00
.00
37.6
1.6

12.2
49.8
25.0

Scuthbound

| L
19.0
1197
{1900
|1
1310
1243
10,64
|0.81
10.77
|

13
11.00
[1.00
12.0
(0.6
(1.9
13.9
125.0
10

=3
o>

T

0.0
861
1900
4 0
1628
1255
0.53
0.69
0.7
1,0C0
3
1.00
1.00

No errors to report,

ERROR MESSAGES
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environmental planning services iand use {traffic air quality noise

PlanningWorks.NYC is an urban and environmental planning firm that

was formed in 1989, and is associated with Metrocommute, the New York metro
region= s leading provider of real time fransportation information. The firm's staff is
composed of urban planners, scientists and technicians with extensive public sector
and private sector experience. The firm has successfully completed over 1,000
environmental reviews within New York City, ranging from residential development
within areas bounded by sensitive wetlands, to high density commercial projects
requiring detailed analyses of transportation, air quality, noise, and urban design.

Our services include conducting analyses, preparing written and technical reports, and
presenting our work in public forums including community meetings and hearings of the
decision-making agencies. None of our SEQRA, CEQR or similar environmental
impact statements have been challenged in court. Key staff members also have pubiic
sector experience within the environmental review divisions of City agencies including
the Department of City Planning, Department of Environmental Protection, Department
of Transportation, and the Mayor= s Office of Environmental Coordination.

Evan Lemonides, Senior Associate - Transportation Planning

Mr. Lemonides founded the planning firm of Evan Lemonides Associates In 1889. Prior
to starting his own firm, Mr. Lemonides was a transportation planner in private practice
and at the New York City Department of Transportation (DOT). While with Urbitran
Associates, Mr, Lemonides developed the traffic network analyses for the Downtown
Brooklyn Master Plan Study. in 1994, he co-founded Metrocommute, the reglon=s
jeading provider of real-time traffic and transit information. Mr. Lemonides has
successfully represented private and public cllents before the NYC Board of Standards
and Appeals, Department of City Planning, Department of Environmental Protection,
Department of Transportation, and the NYS Liguor Authority.

Daniel Broe, Senior Associate, Land tJse Planning

Dr. Broe has worked in private planning practice for twelve years, successfully
representing clients before the Board of Standards and Appeals, Department of City
Planning, and Department of Environmental Protection. Dr. Broe was a transportation
planner at the New York City Transit Authority, where he had responsibility for
conducting studies of travel demand, preparing level of service forecasts, and
designing structural and eperational improvements in the transit system.

George Wright, Associate ~ Hazardous Materials, Air Qualify and Noise

George Wright is an OSHA-certified hazardous matetials specialist and
meteorologist/air quality scientist. As a staff member of the DEP Air Quality unit, DCP
Environmental Assessment and Review Division, and Mayor= s Office of Environmental
Coordination, and in private practice, Mr. Wright has had primary responsibility for
conducting and reviewing air quality and noise analyses pursuant to CEQR and
applicable federal and state regulations.

105 Broad Street — PH New York NY 10004 ph 212-334-1862



ACOUIIOG,.

19 Mercer Street, NY, NY 10013 (212) 925-1365 Fax: (212) 966.4216 www.acoustilog.com
April 12,2017

Mr. Anthony Piacquadio
618 West 46th Street
New York, NY 10038

Re: Lounge Soundproofing, FREQ, 618 West 46th Street

Dear Mr. Piacquadio,

I conducted acoustic tests on April 4, 2017 at the above premises to determine the existing
seundproofing of the lounge space and to make appropriate recommendations to protect neighbors
from noise. There are currently no complaints nor are there any apartments in nearby buildings.

SUMMARY

Sound leakage from the club will meet Noise Code requlrements at the nearest restdences
Recommendations are provided. - S

DBA VS ONE-THIRD OCTAVE BAND MUSIC LEVELS

One way that the sound levels were measured was usmg the A-weighting decibel scale. The dB. -
(A) decibel scale (see Noise Code Section §24-231 a1) is the most common type of sound
measurement, which represents an overall measurement of all frequencies, but with a strong
tendency to ignore the low-frequency "bass” sounds. The A-weighted decibels require only a
simple sound level meter to measure them. DBA is what the City DEP inspectors usually use, and
they normally consider anything above 42 dBA to be unreasonable. However, they typically use a 3
dBA safety margin and do not issue violations unless the sound level is greater than 45 dBA.

The C-weighted decibels or dBC (see Noise Code Section §24-231 a3) are also an overall
measurement of all frequencies, but this measurement includes the important low-frequency “bass”
sounds. However, dBC readings pick up so many frequencies at the same time that they usually
do not distinguish between normal background noise and music beats,

One-third octave band sound level (see Noise Code Section §24-231 a2) readings were also
taken, using a complex spectrum analyzer. These are measured in decibels, or dB. The loudest
sounds produced by the music are in the low frequencies below 200 Hertz. This is commonly
called bass, which sounds like thumping or vibration, and is the sound most likely to cause

‘neighbor complaints. Bass and drums usually cause sounds in these frequency ranges.

THE NOISE CODE - MUSIC
$24-231 Commercial music.

(a) No person shall make or calise or permit fo be made or caused any music :
originating from or in connection with the operation of any commercial establishment ' ;
or enterprise when the level of sound attributable fo such music; as measured inside ' ;

Page 1 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email: af1@acoustilog.com
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any receiving properfy dweffling unit:
(1} is in excess of 42 dB(A) as measured with a sound leve! meter; or

(2) is in excess of 45 dB in any one-third octave band having a center
frequency between 63 herlz and 500 herfz (ANSI bands numbers 18 through
27, Inelusive), in accordance with American National Standards institute
standard $1.6-1984; or

(3) causes a 6 dBC or more increase in the total sound level above the ambient
sound level as measured in decibelfs in the "C” weighting network provided that
the ambient sound level is in excess of 62 dBC.

TESTING

A large test sound system was set o a level of 124 dBC as measured in the center of the main
room. The sound level was then measured at various locations around the building and
surrounding blocks. See the picture from Google Maps below.

618 West 46th Strest

Very little sound emanated from the front of the building so most measurements were ﬁiaqe-tb"-the

south. The foudest frequency regulated the Noise Code was 63 Hertz. /

The sound levels are shown in chart below. Note that the dBA ievels (not shown) are compiételir -
caused by extraneous noise and are not from the lounge. The music in the lounge would not cause".
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levels exceeding 42 dBA in any of the apartments. This is because the sound leakage is entirely
bass, whlch dBA readings largely ignore.

~eLZSmax §3Hz |

Measured Sound Levels J
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INSPECTION AND ANALYSIS Lo

[ did not have access to the large residential towers facung the baék of the building. However,
calculations show that the leakage will reach the building and produce approximately 55 decibels
at 63 Hertz measured 3 feet inside a north-facing open w;ndow Th!S is 10 decibel higher than the
Noise Code 45-decibel limit.

The south-facing emergency exit doors were a main leakage pomt for the sound even when
closed. Sound is exiting through the doors on 3 different floors.

The doors are present!y modlfied foi increase their mass with add itzonai wood layers on the thside
and outslde. , \

The only set of doors where the sound leakage is acceptable is the on the top floor next fo'the
private founge. There was no separate sound system in this area during the test. Assumtng that
sound levels remain below 105 decibels in the private lounge, this floor's doors: will contmue 10
have sufficient soundproofing. _

The air conditioner duct penetrations are another main leakage point. The ducts are: Elned W|th
internal insulation but this still allows sound to exit from the lounge and penetrate the thm metal of.

the ducts.

Therefore, the leakage should be reduced by 10 declbels using sound system modlficatlons '\
physical soundproofing or a combination of both methods. A
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Details are.provided in the Recommendations section below.

 RECOMMENDATIONS

DOOR LEAKAGE

1.
2.
3.

4.

Do not prop. the front door open at any time.
Maiée sgr‘;e the automatic door closer is functioning properly.

The best way 1o reduce the door leakage is to add a second set of doors with at leasta 3
foot spaqe to the ex:stmg doors.

Where it is riot possmle to add a second set of doors, replace the doors with sound rated
doors,

DUCT LEAKAGE

5.

9.

The air conditioner duct penetratrons are another main leakage point. The ducts are lined
with internal insulation but this stlll allows sound to exit from the lounge and penetrate the
thin metal of the ducts.

. The ducts should be !agged with %" concrete board on all exposed surfaces.

The grills above and next to the doors will Have to be checked after the doors are
soundproofed. However, they are not presently the main leakage path.

The air conditioners themselves should not be iréated at this time as the sound level
decreases at it travels through the ducts on the way to the air conditioner units. By the time
it gets to the air conditioners it is less Intense. However, after treating the ducts, the sound
leakage through the entire HVAC system should be tested to see if a barrier on the south
side of the units should be erected. o

Duct silencers were considered; these reduce airflow and are not recommended.

SOUND SYSTEM , ‘
10. The sound system processor will use a limiter. Set the system beltbw based on not

If | can be of further assistance, please call.

modifying the doors and ducts as described above.:

a. Set the volume on the amplifiers to maximum to prevent employees from turning the -

amps up louder.

b. Setthe sound level in the center of the main room to an initial maximum level of 114
dBC Slow. The sound installer can do this with a simple Radio Shack soundJevel
meter. Set the meter to read *C", and "Slow". This will be a good startmg pmnt from
which to operate the sound system. .

Set the initial maximum level to 105 dBC for the mezzanine speakers, | ]
d. To ensure accuracy of the meter, you can bring it to my office to be calibrated. ;

e. The dbx unit could be set more accurately in conjunction with tests made of n0|Se
levels in the neighboring apartments. :
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It is strongly recommended that all complicated construction projects get regular inspection visits at
critical times, fo make sure the system performs properly. This is an optional service which | can
- provide, All Acoustilog, Inc.-designed information supplied is for the original client and may not be

- copled in any way for different projects by any architect, consultant, engineer or other party.
Copyright Acoustilog, Inc. 2017. All rights reserved. No reproduction of any type permltted without

wriften permlss:on of Acoustilog, Inc.

Yours Truly, ‘ , : -
i All readings re: .0002 microbar. Readings taken
Alan Flerstem with Bruel & Kjaer 2260/2270 Analyzer, Bruel &
- : ' Kjaer 4135, 4145, 4165, 4189 or 4190
Microphone, Acoustilog 232A Reverberation
Timer, Calibrated to Brue! & Kjaer 4220 Sound
Source or Quest CA-154,

President
acoustilog1@verizon.net -
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A large test sound system was
set to a level of 124 dBC as
measured in the center of the
main room.

t did not have access fo the
large residential towers facing
the back of the building.
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The sound level was meastred
at varfous locations around the
bullding and surrounding
blocks. This is a view of the
back of the building from a
block away. The doors and air
conditioners are hidden behind
these parked cars.

e 2 g £ 0 i TR A e et A

" The south-facing emergency
“exit doors were a main leakage
B boint for the sound, even when

-closed.

Page 7 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email: af1@acoustilog.com
This page alone is not a complete report.




Sound is exiting through the
doors on 3 different floors.

-The doors are presently
-modified fo Increase their mass

B with additional wood layers on

the'inside gnd oltside. .

CTy
)
-
Lo
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The best way to reduce the
door leakage is to add a second

The grilis above and next to the
doors will have to be checked
after the doors are

- soundproocfed.

Where it is not possible to add a
second set of doors, replace the
o d;oots with sound rated doors.

Page 2 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc email: af1@acoustilog.com
This page alone is not a complete report.




Page 10 of 10 Acoustilog, Inc
This page alone is not a complete report.

The air conditioner duct
penetrations are another main
[eakage point, The ducts are
lined with internal insutation but
this still allows sound to exit
from the lounge and penetrate
the thin metal of the ducts,
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ACOUSTIC PERFORMANCE SELECTION DATA - IAC NOISE-LOCK DOORS

113 QCTAVE BAND CENTER FREQUENCY, 112
126 90

"W AT WG A0S0 B0 B
SOUNE TRARSMISSION LSS, DD
I N Y ) g
T R PR

TYPE

4
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4

e
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SWINGING BOOR
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 NOISE REDUCTION, DB
N

SLIDING

TRE W e ENERELR 0w g 6 s

VL@ B 8 W W b W SH6 M8 sl
PR S i e ) " R : . N

3
(203 .

{AC Acoustic Seal $ystep1 - a) singla magnatic; b} double ma 'rie,tlc' ¢) ha n‘etic‘tri;éb_al; d) magnetic compression tri-seal;
&) menual labyrinth wiper! §) automatic preutatic; g) automatic [ ynqtl‘rcom‘ ression, :

ACOUSTIC PERFORMANCE SELECTION DATA - iAC-NQ{SE-LOCK WINDOWS

173 DCTAVE BAND CENTER FREGUENCY, HZ Denmark
- —— T JIAC Nordic A/S
00 6 M0 D0 e 0 o6 0 Wm0 N6 AR Tol +45 36 77 88 00
SCURD TRA‘NSHISS!GH L0ss, b8 i
R R% K% I
RN e % .'38-. 7R TR S :;g";zétsmpson sa

Tel: +33 (0) 3 20 05 88 88

R R I

o SO R S R R B :
— e i - - : ; ol - Germany
D% W WO B.R W W OB o6 o2 o0 oW i IAC BmbH

N S : ‘ Tel: (02183) 99910

T E IR D R S NI TR

i ‘;_w;' BOWCR OB BB W 8 s %8 R B

|DOUBLE GLAZED. SINGLE GLATED | TYPE

gn : : ‘laC Stopson
. i ‘ » s . B oS Itaflana SpA

Glazing Type and Thickness a} 1/4 in. {8mm) laminatad safoty glass; b) 1/2 in, {18mm) laminated safety glass; ¢} 8/4 in. (19mm)’ Tal: "‘39'02 4844221
laminated safety glass; d) 1/4 in. x 1/4 in, {8 x 8Bmm) tempered safety glass; &) 1/4 ir. x 1/4 in. (6 x 6mm) laminated safety glass; SRR

) 120 x 1/4in, (18 x 18mm) laminated safoty glass; g) 1-8/16 in. x 1/4 in. (30 x 8ram) bullet resistant glasslaminated safety
glass; h} 1/2 in, x 3/8 in, {13 x 108mm) laminated safaty glass.

5. SR N SR VR SN B IS D R P T R

Spain.

United States lAG.Sfopson
IAC America 1160 Commerce Avenue ?:;?fg:té»s 333 1 '66 s;{

. ]l?rc‘mx, New York 10462-5590 ™ LR
el: (718) 931-8000 =
Fax: (718) 883-1138 United Kingdorn
E-mail: info@industrialacoustics.com IAC Lid,

Web: wwwindustrialacoustics.com Making the World a Quieter Place™ +44 (07 1862-873000



Submittal Sheet ])L]I‘O(Jk®

- Cement Board

C * Backerboard for ceramic tite and oxterior finish systems
" 1 - Lightest coment board in the Industry
: ; ~ Environmentally sustainable preduct—iowsr welght reduces embodiad energy and embodied emissions
— Waler-durable, mold-resistant substrate for high-moisture areas
~ Suitable for use In Interlor or exterlor applications
» ~ Wil not rot, warp, delaminate or disihtegrate
~ Easy to cut and fasten
~ Non-combustivle

Description ’ Durock cemant Hoard offers architests, buikders and file contractors a strong, water-durable tila hase for tub and
o shower areas, Also an Idsal underfayment for tlle on floors and countertops in new construction and remodeling,
Board is readily applied over wood or slesf framing spaced 16" 0.0, with corrosfon-resistant wood or siee!
sorews or hot-dipped galvanizad rosfing nalls, After Joints are treated, ceramic wall or ficor tile Is applied using
latex fortiflad mortar o Type § organ adhesive,
Dimeck cement board Is preferrad by many applicators as a base for directly applied finishes, fite, stone and

thin-brick used in building exteriors.

Product Data  Sizes and Packaging ) " Sio {thickness x width x length)f Units (pes)?
- "1.:’2" R3TRG 50

wgtdsta
5/16*x36° % §' - L

BT B G O S

1. Other lengrihg avatlalife, Contdet your USG Rapregentalive. 2. Shippod in packaging units 85 shown,

Standards Durock cement board exgesds ANS! standards for cementitious backer units {OBL). See ANSIA118.9 for fest
methods and specifications for CBU and ANSI A108.11 for Interior Installation of CBU. Excesds industry
standards as an exterlor substrate for extafior finlshas, Fxceeds ASTM C1325 standards for non-asbestos
fiber-mat reinforced comentitious backer unilts.

Avallatifity Durock cement board is distributed mrdughqut tha United States. Contact a Unlied Stafes Gypsum Company
sales office or sales person for addlional Information,

Composition and Materlals  Durock cement board is formed In a contiuous process of apgregated portland cement sturry with polymer-
coated, glass-fiber mesh complately encompassmg Edges back and front surfaces. The edges are formad
smooth. The ends ars sguare cut,

Delllory and Storage All materials should be delivered and stored In thelr o:"l'ginal unopened package and stored in an enclosed

of Materlals shefter providing protection from damage and expdsure to th elements. Even though the stabillty and durahiliy
of Durack cement board Is unaffected oy the elements, molsiure and temperatura variatlons may have an sffect
on the bonding sffectivenass of basecoats and adhasives. Store all Durock cement board panels flat,

Environmental Contitions I cold weather and during Dunock cement panel and tiie Instaliation, termperatures within the-huild!ng shall be
maintained within the range of 40 to 100 °F. Adaquate ventiiation shall be provided to carry off excess moisturs,

Interfor Applications Wood framing shall approximate the molsture contont It will reach In service by allow'ing the enclosel building to
stand as long as possible prior to the application of the cement board, Do not nstall board when the bodrd is wet,

Il

Extorior Appfications Finishes, leveling/skim coats and basacoats shall not be applled fo Dinock coment panel that s we 0! frozee or
that containg Frost, After application, and for at least 24 hours, finishes, leveling/skim coals and basecoats shat

he effestively protectedt from rain and excessive molsture. in cold weather and during firish agpiicalicns, Dunock X

cement panet, skim or basecoat, mortar, finish material and air temperature must be at least 40 F and must ,
remain at this temperature or higher for at least 24 hours after application. Hot and dry weather may a‘f el :
working tinze of devaling/skim or basecoat and finish materials. Undsr rapid drying conditions, damaening or-

llght fogging of board, ieveling/skim o hasecoat surface may be required to Improve workabiliy, ’

-
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: 'Panol*ﬂ!lcru»ﬁracking

Burock cement board Is formulated to develop fine micro-cracking {also called as multiple-cracking) In the

panel. The micro-cracking process helps to evenly relieve the stored strain energy In the product dug to
handling and Instaation, external loads, and/or panel resirained movermiant, The presence of micro-cracks In
the panel should not be considered a product defect,

Instaliation )

A. Instal cement hoard with ends and edges closely abutted, but not forced logethar, Staggsr end jolnts in
SHCCHSEE COUrses,

B. For flooring applications over a wood-based substrate, laminate Dunock to subfloor using Type 1 arganic
adhesive or latex-modiflad thin-set mortar suitable for honding cetnant board. Fasten to subfloor with £-1/4"
Durocx™ Hlle backer screws for wood framing (or equivalent) or 1-1/2* hot-dipped gaivanized roofing natls
spaced 8" 0.¢. i both directions wilh perimelar fasterers at least 3/8" and less than 5/8" from ends and sdges,
Drive nalls and screws so that bottoms of heads are fiush wilh pansl surface to snsure fitm panal contact with sub
fioor, Do riot overdrive fastenars. Prefill joints with tile-setting mortar or adhesive and then immediately embed
Durock™ the backer tape and lavel Jolnts.

. C. Fer wall application, fasten Dimock panals to feaming with specified fasteners, Drive fasteners nto field of

panels first, working toward ends and edges. Hold panels In firm contact with framing whiie driving fasteners.
Spate fagteners maxirum 8" 0.c. for walls, 5" 0.6. for cellings, with perimater fasteners at least 3/8" and less
than 5/8" from ends and edges. Drive nails and screws so that bottoms of heads are fush with panel surfage
to ensurs firm pansl contact with framing. Do not overtirive fastensrs. Approvad fastenars Inghude: Durock tie
hacker scraws for stesl framing jor equivaient), 1-1/4" ang 1-5/8" for 14- to 20-gauge steel framing; Dusock
tila backer screws for wood framing (or equivatent), 1-1/4", 1-5/8", and 2-1/4* for wood framing. Nails (1-1/2"
het-dippad galvanized roofing nalls). Preflll joints with tile-setting mortar or adhesive and then Immediatsly
embed Dungck™ tile backer tape and level ioints.

D. Cement hoard should Be cut to size with a knifa and stralght adge. A power saw should be used only If it is
equipped with a dust-cofisction device: (nstaller should wear NIOSH/MSHA-approved dust mask,
Refer to current United States Gyisum Company literature plsce SA932 for complete instalfation Informa-
tlon, including good design practices, For tachinlcal assistance, calt USG Technlcal Service at 800 USG.4YOU
{874.4968).

Limitations

1. Designed for positive or negative uniform isads up fo 60 psf, For complate Information on the uge of Durgck
panels in extarior systems, consuft unlform load table on page 3 for applicabie positive or negative unlform
loads on wall systems,

2. Wall applications: Maximum stud spacing 167 0., (24" nc for cavily shaft wall assembly}, Framing shall
be designed (hased on stud properties alons) nol 1o excesd L/360 deflection for tle and thin brick, L/240 for
direct-applied exterior finish systems. Meximurs fastengr spaclng 8" 0.¢. for wood and steel framlng; 6" 0.0,
for ceittng applications,

3. Floor applicatlons: Maximum Jolst spacing 24" 0.6. The sunfloor system ghould bs designed with & minlmum
deffectlon dmit of £/360 for the span. Some finigh materials'may require 4 more rigld sut-assembly such as
largs format il and natural stene products). In these cases; follow the manufacturer's minimum requirements.
The subfioor should be APA Span-Rated Plywood or 0S8 with an Exposurs 1 classification or better with
tengue and groove or back blocked at the unsupported edges.

4. Maximum dead load for celling system Is 7.5 psf.

5. Steel framing must be 20-gauge equivalant or heavier,

6. Do not use drywal screws or drywall nails, Do not uge drywall joint tape,

7. Do net use 5716" Durock cemant board for walt or celling spplications.,

8. Do not use Durock cement board with vinyl flcoring.

8, Burock cement board Is not designed for use as a structural panet,




Technipal Data ‘ Proporty Unit of Maasure ASTM 1 M5
. Test Mothod Cement Board Underfaymont
) Typleal Value Typleal Value
Fiexural strangth psl Ca47 > 760 > 1000
Indentatfon strangth psl D2394 > 1250 > 1260
. Shear bond strength psl ANSIATTS.4 > 50 > 50
’ Walsr absorption % by wi. 24 hrs. G473 18 i5
Hall-pull resistance . {0.4" head! diameder, C473 >90 —
wet or diy)
Welght psf G473 24 20
| Freezefthaw resistadce procadure B, number of 06686 100 100
j cycles with no deterloration
Mol resistange s G21 o growth Ne growti
Nen-combustisiity Pasy/Fal 136 Pass Pass
Surface hurning flame/smake 84 0/0 ]
characloristics
Thermal Rk value (518 0.381.27 —
Stancard method for Passas cycles 1-6 ce2r Light Cammerclal | Light Commerclal
dualualing caramlo floor
tite Instaliation systerms
Minlmuim bendlg radivs | R, (requires special framing— | — 6 —
) datalls avaliable upon requesy)
Uniform Load — Stud Spacing Fastener Spading Design Wind Load (1/240) Deslyn Wind Load (1/360)
1/2" Durotk -
12" 0.0 8oL 45 pst 46 psf
6" 0.0 G0 psf 60 psf
16" 0 6" 0.0 33 psf - 30pst
6" 0.c. 45 psf 30 psf
24" 0.0, e 13 psf 9 paf
assomblias onfy) 6" o2, | 13 ast 9 psf
Submittal Job Rame .
Approvals: ;
Conifracdor bate
Product Infermation seek medical advica, inhalation  serlous injury or death. Avoid  Note te replacemant of defective
Sep usg.com for the most of dust may ha corrosive or creating atdppinghazardang  Produets described herg geods. Any claim shall be

up-to-ate product Information,

Warnlng

Pertiane cement & strongly:
alkaling. Direct contact can b
corrosive and cause severe
damage or chemical burns to
1ha eyes and wot or moist skin,
Avold centact with eyes and
skin. Wear aye protection,
alkall-resistant profactive
gloves, long-sledved shirle
and pants to pravent direc!
contact, If ayo contact occurs,
Imimediately flush thoroughly
wlth water for 30 minules and

cause chemical hurns or
Irrilation to nose, throat

and respiratory fract, Avold
Lreathing dust. Use In a
well-venlilated area or previde
sufficlent locat vardilation, f
dusly, wear a NIOSHMSHA-
approved dust respirator, Wash
therotighly with soap and water
after use, Do not ingast,

If ingested, call phystclan,

If cutting board with a power
tool, Use a wet or vacuum saw
to raduce the amount of dust
generated, Panefs are hoavy

4o not oxoeed loor Hmil lads.
Long-term rsathing of
fesplrable crystalling silica dust
can cause permanent lung
damage and/or cancer,
Produot safaty information:
(B00) 5078853 or usg.com,
KEEP QUT OF REACH

OF CHILDREN,

Trademarks

Tha foliowing rademarks

are owned by United States
Gynsum Comipany or Its related
companies: USG, Durock and
USG in stylized Iottars,

_may not ba aveilabla in all

geographlc narkets, Consull
your 1.5, Gypsum Company
sales office or representative
for Information.

Notice

We shall not be ilable for
Incldental and consequential
tamagas, dkectiy or Indirecty
sustained, nor lor gny loss
caused hy application of thesy
goods not In accordance with
currant printed instructions or

*or othar fhan the Istendad use.

Cur Hability Is expressly Emited

deemed walvas uhless made
Inwhiting to s witfiln 4hirly
(300 days from tate it vigs
orreastnably should bays
beeh discoveied. . °

Safofy.Firstl .
Follow good safely/industral
hyglong précticesthuring
Instaltation, Weal apprapiate

personal protectite equipment, .

Road MSDS and IRzatifo. .
Lefore specificalion and
Instailalion, '

o

and can falf ovir, tausing
Manufaclured by 800 USG.AYOU {874.4068) Go3g0fiv, 11-10
Unlted Slates Gypsum Company  usggom ﬁmﬂh{ffﬁ Sials Gypsum Cettgary

550 West Adams Slrest
Clicago, 1l. 60861





